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Notes for using this parts book -

. This book was prepared based oninformation available in Nlarch 1999
2. Parts are subject to changes in design without priornotice. '
3. Partssupplied as complete assemblies are circled by a dotted line '___ 1~
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Hinweise zur Verwendung dieser Teileliste

g ——

Die Teile, die als kompletter Satz gellefert werden smd ml’c emer H [

b e el

INHALTSVERZEICHNIS

N. Programmiervorrichtung :
{Sonderzubehér) ......... ... ..., 37
P. Fadenspannvorrlchtung ..... ' [RERR 39
Q. Synchromsator ......... k. v : ..... 41
R. Leiterplatten. .............. [T 1|
S. Schaltkasten ...... e i 43
T. Luftdruck ..., e iaai. 47
U. Stromversorgung.............. Lo 49
V. Schaltkasten ................... el . 51
W. FuBbetdtigung ............... e 53
X. Motorgestell ......... P I -
Y. Hilfsvorrichtung (Sonderzubehor) ..... 59
Z. Zubehsr oL L e
Wal. Warnschilder ......... L 83
Wa2. Warnschilder ~.............. ......... 64
Verzerzeichnis ....................... 65

1. Dieses Buch basiert auf den Informationen vom IVlarz 1999
2. Modelldnderungen sind vorbehalten.
3.
‘gestrichelten Linie umrandet."
Al. Maschinengehduse ................... 1
A2 . Maschinengehéuse ................... 3
B. Obere Welle und _ _ :
Nadelstangenvorrichtung  ............ 7
C1. Transportvorrichtung ™. ... ... ... ... 11
 C2. Transportverrichtung ... . L . 13
C3. Transportvorrichting .... .. ST 17
C4. Transportvorrichtung ................. 19
D. Stoffd_ril__ckerf@ﬁ e .. 19
E. Stoffﬁa&erheber seriereeseeeeiaei. 21
F. Fadenbruchfuhler e 23
G. Untere Weile ........................ 25
- HLoSchmierung ...l il L 27
1. Fadenflhrungsvorrichtung ~:...:... ... 29
KL Spuler oL e e b 31
L. Fadenabschneidevorrichtung " .&. .. .. 733
.~ M. Fadenwischvorrichtung ..... e 37

i



A2 .

c2.

Notes sur E’utaissa‘taon de ce manueﬂ de
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Notas para usar este Manual de Piezas
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A1 EFBR / Machine body / Maschinengeh&use / Corpsde la machine / Cuerpo de la maquina

REF.NO CODE |aTy Eyag NAME OF PARTS RV
2 524675001 HEPEELE: FACE PLATE ASSY
2-1 1525154009 HEPEE FACE PLATE
2-2 [ 525155000 | 1aztzitus "|PACKING
5. 117934009 2iFat135 RUBBER CAP, 13.5
6 062711412 2|+~ 0476-32x14 SCREW, PAN SM4.76-32X 14
7 062711012 |  1|#~3476-32xX10 SCREW, PAN 5M4.76-32X10

18 $10029209 | ~1|F>EYHN— THREAD TAKE-UP COVER

] 062670812 | ' 1|+~23.57-40X8 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X8
10 . $10030002 | 1i##Hvhsf—s3 SHUTTLE RACE COVER ASSY
th I 153718001 2142 %595 "|STUD SCREW 5.95
12 109238002 2lF I REZHFHF WASHER, WAVE SPRING
17 140392009 1j+r117% OILCAP .

18 117936009 5|d4t>94 RUBBER CAP, 9.4

20 548481001 1|7F1H—F% 382 EYE GUARD ASSY, B2
20-1 S44483001 | . 1|F2avxes3 HINGE ASSY

20-1-1 S44484001 | 1|71 H-Fery . - |HINGE, EYE GUARD

120-1-2 $37619001 |  t{vFqaFamscar HINGE "
20-1-3 119255000 | 1|V FraFamnsrey PIN
20-1-4 537113001 1|71 H=Frz SPRING, EYE GUARD
20-2 S44485001 | 1|74 H-F '|EYE GUARD
20-3 061660806 2|%3 3218-40x8 SCREW, FLAT SM3.18-40X8
20-4 021660102 | . 2|+ Fiv 1318 NUT, 1 SM3.18
20-5 025030232 2|les¥HxFays WASHER, PLAIN M 3
20-6 544487001 | 1|71 H-Frua—B EYE GUARD HOLDER, B
20-7 062670512 | - 2|+ ~2357-40X5 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X5
21, 062670812 2|4 ~33.57-40X8 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X8
22 | $17800001 HPEEPELE 1At INSIDE COVER
23 -[-517801000 HCEZ AT VLS COVER PACKING
24 .. -[ 062710812 | 4|3+ ~0476-32¢8 SCREW, PAN SM4.76-32X8
27, 517803001 Hashryhii- | STEPPING COVER '
28 107321003 . 1|#> 2476 - |SHOULDER SCREW, SM4.76
29 107017002 | . 1|+= xmﬂw' WASHER, WAVE SPR!NG645
30 129986001 | . 1|vv3xu3sy. - |SCREW,$M3.57'

131 S47177009 1yd sy For 9o n18- COVER, Y-FEED GUIDE SHAFT
32 062680812 4|3 ~14.37-20x8 SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X8 -
33 025680232 | 4|eS¥HxF1v437 WASHER, PLAIN M 4.37
34 517951109 woaenin- | FRAME SIDE COVER o
35 062711212 2| ~3476-32X12 . |SCREW, PAN SM4.76-32X12
36 518538000 PP EP L ARITE D - | PACKING, FRAME SIDE cosz
37 517952009 T~ bBIS=U BELT COVER, U,

38 S47069009 1]A0m b #5—D BELT COVER, D - :
39 062711012 41+ ~2476-32X10 o SCREW, PAN SM4.76-32X10 oL
43 547819009 1|YPS 1 T a7 2343 | FRAME COVER, 343E YP-BRACKET .

144 S47820000 | 1|YP7L—4LiivHL343 " |PACKING, 343E YP-FRAME
45 002501002 6]+~ T5X10 SCREW, PAN M5X10 "
46 025050232 BlES¥HRF1Ys {WASHER, PLAIN M 5

1113 025710232 AlESYHRFLI4T6 WASHER, PLAIN M 4.76

1112 517802001 A[NNrhri—yFary . STUD, BELT COVER
920 544629000 |  1[ev~4 LABEL, E '
151-V/43-050



A2 . E#HER / Machine body / .Maschinengéhéuse./ Corps de la machine / Cuerpo de la maquina
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A2 | ZHKERR / Machine body / Maschinengehause / Corps de la'machine / Cuerpo dé la maquina

CODE

REF.NO. QY Pre NAME OF PARTS RM]
40 547816001 1 FPrrt S0 hri—R343 COVER, R 343F GUIDE SHAFT
a1 062400616 | 4|+~=maxe SCREW, PAN M4X6
42 025040236 | 4lesvszsraya WASHER, PLAIN M 4
50 547074001 3|7 ENT—1 IDLE PULLEY
51 070638800 | = 3|x v o5 4re3nzz BALL BEARING, 63827
52 048280242 |  6|rA7FH+aycas RETAINING RING, C28
53 503487001 | 3|#5-L COLLAR, L
54 018082022 | 2|7+ #JL k8x20 BOLT, SOCKET M8X20
55 - S47176001 |- 1|+v b8 - NUT, M8
56 547073001 17t rnr—usq IDLE PULLEY BRACKET
57 017081606 | - 2{#JL h8X16 ' BOLT, M8X16
60 S47821001| 1ly7 Ew sS4 - K8 GUARD, B Y-DRIVING SHAFT
61 018501222 | 2{7+# 4 p5X12 BOLT, SOCKET M5X12
62 028050242 | 2|/ xvHx2s WASHER, SPRING 2-5
63 547076009 | - 1|TaxvvFas RUBBER CAP, 24.8 .
64 S47866001 | 1|svacrgzx~—¥ SPACER, AUXILIARY PLATE .
65 106629002 | - 2{>» x %437 ) SCREW, SM4.37 - -

|66 547824001 UL aF T 12303 AUXILIARY PLATE, 343E N-PLATE
67 S47822001 | 1AL gxYaSIZHFEIL AUXILIARY PLATE SUPPORT, L~
68 547823001 | 1[nhyssHv3r2HH4IR AUXILIARY PLATE SUPPORT, R
69 017761212 |~ 4]#1 r5.95x12 BOLT, SM5.95X12
470 025060232 | - 4leS¥HxF2ve WASHER, PLAINM 6

71 106629002 | 13| % 22437 SCREW, SM4.37

72 S17959001 | . 1|ry Ty HEAD HINGE

73 $17960000.[  2|d4a7vva RUBBER BUSH

74 018123522 | 2|7+ #) F12x35 BOLT, SOCKET M12X35

75 547077001 N FI PP HINGE SHAFT, HEAD

76 014760622 | . 117+ # % U595 SET SCREW, SOCKET SM5.95
77 517962100 |~ 4lo#wv o394 CUSHIONING WASHER

78 . (047502242 | 8|27 YL TELAWS- PIN, SPRING ROLL AWS5

79 S17963001 | 1{7Js94o3 | OIL PAN ASSY

80 018061022 | = 4{F7F#J h6x10 BOLT, SOCKET M6X10

81 028060242 | = 4{nz¥Hx26 WASHER, SPRING 2:6

82 025060232 | | 4{es¥HaFive. WASHER, PLAIN M 6

83 114486002 . 1{®UA 1S =%7 OILER .
184 517965001 oy THHTLrs— HEAD SUPPORT LEVER

85 S17966101 | | 1| by JHHTL/A=/x SPRING :

86 S17967001 |, 1[#4T L/~ KT SUPPORT LEVER BASE

87 018082022 | 2|7##J Kex20 - BOLT, SOCKET M8X20

88 S17968001 | “1|yvTLii—yF7o vy SUPPORT LEVER SHAFT

29 S17969001 | 1|+ FHHT Sy HEAD SUPPORT SHAFT :
90 014760622 { 2 -v-r hARUS9S SET SCREW, SOCKETSMS5.95 - -
91 S47078001 | 1[F—7uyomnss— _ 1TABLE COVER, BACK "
92 002501003 | 4| +#aa5%16 | SCREW, PAN M5X10

93 025050233 | 4|les¥HixFays WASHER, PLAIN M 5

194 517971000 HHRZRFY Y o |SHOCK ABSORBER, GAS

95 $17972001 HHRRF ULy 4T HOLDER, ABSORBER

96 517973001 HHRRTV LG50y 2 - SHAFT, U ]

97 014760622 | - 1{7F b * %595 SET SCREW, SOCKET SM5.95
98 018081622 | 27+ # b8x1s |BOLT, SOCKET M8X16
{99 028080242 | 2{/\ax¥FHx28 WASHER, SPRING 2-8
{100 025080232 | 2{e>¥HRFads . WASHER, PLAIN M 8

101 517974001 NHRATYL I YD SHAFT,D

102 $17975100 | 2{es¥o a5~ i SHAFT COLLAR, GAS

103 025080132 | 2|esvHxvavs WASHER, PLAINS 8

104 048060342 | 2|r A 786 RETAINING RING, E6

105 S40417151 1|E—xy Sy M BELT, VM '

106 502445001 IEEEE B B FINGER GUARD

107 025350332 | 2|es¥Ha4135 WASHER, PLAIN L. 3.5
151-V43-050



A2 . Ef#Bf% / Machine body / Maschinengehause / Corps de. la machine / Cuerpo de la maquina
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A2 . E{ABR / Machine body / Maschinengehéuse / Corps de Iia"rhafth_ine / Cuerpo'de la 'mé'qgiina

REF.NO. CODE |aQTY B Aq NAME QOF PARTS RIVE
110 548482001 2[zxava—Frus EDGE COVER, L= 400
111 $21118001 2|7+ 40 kexgo BOLT, M8X90
117 028080242 | 2{/ix¥#Hx2s WASHER, SPRING 2-8 .
118 025080232 | 2{eS¥HxFis WASHER, PLAINM 8 - -
119 547294001 22 R—H SPACER . i
120 $47085001 1|F—Frmsanii-p TABLE COVER, D
4121 062400616 | 2|3 ~amaxs SCREW, PAN M4X6 . .
122 025040236 | 2{es¥HxF1ya WASHER, PLAINM 4
130 ° 547163001 |~ 1|bydE> Y14 HINGE PLATE, HEAD ..
131 - 018061622 | ~ 2|77 +6X16 BOLT, SOCKET M6X16 -
‘ 132 028060242 | 2| x¥Hx26 WASHER, SPRING 2-6. .
| 133 025060232 | 2|eS¥HaFzve WASHER, PLAIN M 6
-‘ 140 $47825001 14— K343 GUARD, 343F ‘
141 018063036 | 2|79/ k6X30 BOLT, SOCKET M6X30
142 028060246 | 4|/$x¥Hx26 WASHER, SPRING 2-6 _
143 025060236 | 4|eSH#HzFave WASHER, PLAINM 6 -
) 144 021060106 | 2[1v2%Y e NUT, 1 M6
] 150 018082522 1|7 +%u r8xas BOLT, SOCKET M8X25
{9 : .
151-V43-050



B..L#h - #HEEA4% / Upper shaft and needle bar mechanism /.Obere Welle und Nadelstangenvorrichtung .. ..
/ Mécanisme de arbre supérieur et barra a aiguille / Mecanismo del eje superior y la barra de aguaja

362

" 7w avEls { OPTION PARTS ™

< @E¥H / For Extra heavy-weight materials >
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B. _E#h - #+4#%BA{% / Upper shaft and needle bar mechanism/ Obere Welle und Nadelstangenvorrichtung
/ Mécanisme de arbre supérieur et barra a aiguille / Mecanismo del eje superior y la barra de aguaja '

REF.NOQ. CODE QY BELAdg NAME OF PARTS RV
1 547086001 Mo a UPPER SHAFT
2 510036001 NWesroavkos CRANK ROD ASSY
2-1 144712001 PAVES S0 ¥l SCREW, SM4.76 _—
3 510038001 WaT 9o 28 0F UPPER SHAFT BUSH, F "
4 014760622 | 1|7+ b 2% U595 SET SCREW, SOCKET SM5.95 R
5 101482001 Nehvd 1R CONNECTING ROD PARTITION PLATE - -
16 147763101 Ny rhZ— SET SCREW COLLAR o 4
7 014770622 2|7+ b AFVBISTRE SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) 5M#6.35 -
8 140726000 |- 1|77 2o 4 50m UPPER SHAFT BUSH, M
9 072630260 1|7 U - Fa302vy BALL BEARING, 6302VV -
" 048150142 U LEN RIS RETAINING RING, C15 -~ : '
13 538035109 1NF-1Uvsz PULLEY ASSY B
14 014760622 2|7F b AR T595 SET SCREW, SOCKET SM5.95
15 537064001 | AU i R R ) THREAD TAKE-UP CRANK ASSY
15-1 $10040001 1NFrErsses THREAD TAKE-UP CRANK
15-2 014770622 NFPFPARYE3STES SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) 5M6.35
115-3 101706001 1|+ #3638 SET SCREW, 5\/16.35
15-4 014770622 TPF bAX T35 KE SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM6.35
16 100250001 UL ARU7.14 SCREW. 5M7.14 '
<[EHHH> <For Heavy-weight materials> '
20-1 547087001 LN EAR'E v RV DT X - THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER SET, A
20-1-1 547088001 MFrEryz THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER ASSY .
20-1-2 547091001 1FrEetdyniy THREAD TAKE-UP SUPPORT SHAFT
20-1-3 152237101 ALK S - NEEDLE BAR CRANK
20-1-4 145465001 1|2 # 233570 SCREW, SM3.57 L
20-1-5 547092001 LRIAVE: xRV b NEEDLE BAR CONNECTING ROD
- §20-1-6 S02268001 (R AVE B 8- NEEDLE BARCLAMP . ...°~
20-1-7 062680812 114 ~20437-40X8 SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X8
20-1-8 116735000 2[m= FRFY LT NEEDLE BEARING -
21 014760622 1|Pa b 23585 SET SCREW, SOCKET SM5.95
22 142211001 MWhazaw SLIDE BLOCK
23 502269001 AL 4y : NEEDLE BAR :
24 144458001 NPavv%rAxT357 SET SCREW, SM3.57
25 510044001 I AVE F £ 0¥ NEEDLE BARBUSH, U
‘126 152243001 I AVE L FE ¥ NEEDLE BAR BUSH, D
<E}H> <For Heavy-welght matenals >
27 145646021 12 venvopxiz NEEDLE, DPX17 (#21)
30 | 523838001 | .. 1j7F~-0 ... PULLEY
31 014760622 2{PH b+ AXT595 SET SCREW, SOCKET SMS 95
32 523840001 | . 1|7=UTs PULLEY SHAFT  °
33 048060342 | .~ 2[r A17E6 _ | RETAINING RING, E6
134 140651001 | 1A bt &3k SPRING, COMPRESSION
35 .$24593001 | 1|/ix%+vv S CAP, SPRING
136-1 183816001 1T IIRNILERY? 3 UPPER SHAFT BEVEL GEAR ASSY
36-1-1 140379001 1o vonnLEy UPPER SHAFT BEVEL GEAR
36-1-2 014770622 2[FPF P ARVEISTFY SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM6.35
36-2 183305001 oo HGEFV I HFP 7L VERTICAL BEVEL GEAR ASSY
36-2-1 140380001 REL 2 R 2T VERTICAL BEVEL GEAR, U
36-2-2 014770622 217 F 23 V6350 K 1 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM6.35
38 154596000 1t r2UBLLR~Y J/EI/ CUSHION
41 157829001 1 = A STOPPER
§42 523841001 APy RSy STOPPER SHAFT
151-v43-123



B. L& - $14EE31% / Upper shaft and needie bar mechanism / Obere Welle und Nadelstangenvorrichtung .
/ Mécanisme de arbre supérieur et barra & aiguille / Mecanismo del eje superior y la barra de aguaja

" A7y avEs / OPTION PARTS 7
| <#@=#HA / For Extra heavy-weight materials >




B. _E#i - §T#EB{R / Upper shaft and needle bar mechanism/ Obere Wellé und Nadelstangenvorrichtung
/ Mécanisme de arbre supérieur et barra & aiguille / Mecanismo del eje superior y la barra de aguaja

REF.NOQ. CODE Q'TY ExXda NAME OF PARTS RM|
43 014760622 1|7+ kX2 Y595 SET SCREW, SOCKET SM5.95
44 048060342 1|~ A 7E6 RETAINING RING, E6
45 159947001 TR RYSFLS—HHR WASHER, PLAIN 8
46 157828001 1]78% SPRING
47 503611001 T|hS—s COLLAR, 5
48 508967001 1o A59476 SCREW, SM4.76
"ATLALEE" “ OPTIONPARTS"”
<{BEHE> <For Extra heavy-weight materials >
20-2 547093001 HAVE 1275 M- 5 THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER SET, B
20-2-1 S47088001 157> Exs s THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER ASSY .
20-2-2 S47051001 HFrErygz vy . THREAD TAKE-UP SUPPORT SHAFT
20-2-3 154624101 IRALVE XA B 4 I NEEDLE BAR CRANK, B . '
20-2-4 145465001 o X5 T357L SCREW, SM3.57L: .
20-2-5 547092001 [ AV S A% DR NEEDLE BAR CONNECTING ROD
20-2-6 502268001 IAVE: 7R 3 NEEDLE BAR CLAMP
20-2-7 062680812 1{F ~437-40X8 SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X8
20-2-8 116735000 2l==F~xFyrg NEEDLE BEARING
27 145646025 | 1|3 &>/ YDPX17 NEEDLE, DPX17 (#25) _
50 154623000 1YV FL25278 ' THREAD TAKE-UP CRANK, B
51 014770622 |© 1|7+ hAxV6354 %3 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM6.35
52 123006001 HbrARVEISTHES SET SCREW, (CP) SM&.35
53 014770622 1|7 b A% 26359 K 3 "|SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM6.35
151-V43-123
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C1.3% 1) BE% / Feed mechanism /Transportvorrlchtung/Mecanlsme de I entramement

/ Mecanismo de la alimentacién

CODE

NAME OF PARTS

REF.NOQ. Q'TY B Ad : RM
1 $47826001 1Y% ¥ 543434 8 Y-DRIVING SHAFT ASSY, 343E
2 018300822 | 4|7+ #n b3xs BOLT, SOCKET M3X8
12 S47112000 | 2{U=FFvyv1is LINEAR BUSH, 16
4 014680422 | 2|7+t A 34379 K3 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM4.37
5 547829001 1Yo K9P a1 Uy3as GUIDE SHAFT, 343E Y-DRIVING
16 018061222 |  2[7F#J hex12 BOLT, SOCKET M6X 12
7 025060232 | 2|es#HrFave WASHER, PLAIN M 6
8 510103001 2{E-n7woa BALLBUSH L
10 547114001 | |yo R ¥ okny 'Y-DRIVING SHAFT HOLDER
11 018062022 1|7 # b b 6x20 BOLT, SOCKET M6X20 -
12 510078001 | 2|TAJL b 2AN—4 SPACER, TIMING BELT
13 547115001 LISV T Y-BELTHOLDER =
14 018680822 | 2|7+ ka37xs BOLT, SOCKET SM4.37X8 -
15 547116001 Y2 F9PE—2 T34V b P-MOTOR BRACKET, Y-DRIVING
16 018082022 | . 3|7+ #n bax20 BOLT, SOCKET M8X20 :
18 $47119001 1|y7=usse Y-PULLEY SHAFT,F 0 =
19 076000850 2| & ¥ ¥ 7 724 60002ZNR BALL BEARING, 6000ZZNR « = .7 7
20 048080342 11+ A7E8 w RETAINING RING, E8
121 | s47118001 erx297-0Up TIMING PULLEY, D~
22 014770622 | 2|7+ kA 2 Y6357 £ 3 SET SCREW, SOCKET {CP) SM6.35
23 156070002 | 1{2~—+ SPACER
124 [ 547120001 | 1j#r324F=VA TIMING PULLEY, A _
25 014770622 | 2{7F+ FX X V65V H 3 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM6.35
26 547121000 | o 1|yz1 329~ 1A Y-TIMING BELT, A
27 - | 547117001 | 1|&AELST=VUc TIMING PULLEY, C
28 | 0184770622 [ 2| P b A R UEISTHS SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) 5M#6.35
29 1547122000 | 1{y7-Uss Y-PULLEY BRACKET - _
30 018502522 | 2|7+ #atsx2s BOLT, SOCKET M5X25
31 025050232 | 2{es3¥HaFavs WASHER, PLAINM 5 -
32 018503022 1{ 7+ }5X30 : | BOLT, SOCKET M5X30
33 547123001 | 1\v7— ¥ 7R Y-PULLEY SHAFT,R.
34 076000850 | - 2% 2% ) 4 6000ZZNR .. |BALL BEARING, 6000ZZNR
35 048080342 | 2|k x7e8 RETAINING RING, E8 -
36 547120001 Harsed7—Ua TIMING PULLEY, A
37 014770622 | 2|7+ b+ A% T6350 K3 - SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM6.35
38 S47830000 | 1|yzrsrdautbez Y-TIMING BELT, B2
39 $47831001 yerd=hUYyirse3a3. Y-SENSOR SETTING PLATE
40 062680812 | 2|#~2437440%8 .. SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X8
41 025680232 | 2|k ¥HxFaasr WASHER, PLAIN M 4.37
42 510091101 | “4|nUSf&KTaAL2YHT AUXILIARY PLATE SUPPORT
43 062680812 | = 4|r~=zaszgoxe SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X8
a4 S47165000 [ 1{U=%FVoary-7 SLEEVE, LENEAR BUSH
145 S47173001 | 1T~ N FF IRV L5 Y-TIMING BELT ADJUSTING PLATE
46 018501022 | " 2{7FHik5Xi0 BOLT, SOCKET M5X10
47 018502522 | - 1{P+&Ki'bsxzs = . |BOLT, SOCKET M5X25-
48 025100132° 1jes¥#Hx>avwo - |WASHER, PLAINS 10: -
151-V43-202
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C2. % RI{R / Feed mechanism / Transportvorrichtung / Mecanisme de I'enirainement - -
/ Mecanismo de la alimentacion L
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C2.3% Y BI{% / Feed mechanism / Transportvorrichtung /Mecanlsme de I entramement ’

/ Mecanismo de la ahmentac:on

REF.NO. CODE [qTv iAo NAME OF PARTS RV

10%-1-1 $47832000 1|xy~~ 2 XY-BASE

101-1-2 $47833001 1XYN—ZRRN—HF - SPACER, F XY-BASE

101-1-3 S47978001 1|xyR— 2 2A~x—¥8 SPACER, B XY-BASE

101-1-4 018301022 4|7 FHK I b 3X10 BOLT, SOCKET M3X10

101-1-5 547834000 1R LI AN X-TIMING BELT

101-1-6 547127100 {xF=~us1L X-PULLEY BASE, L

101-1-7 018501622 4|7+ H ) bk 5X16 BOLT, SOCKET M5X 16

101-1-8 547129001 1|x7-uooL X-PULLEY SHAFT, L

101-1-9 $47120001 §.. 1|21 324 =VUA TIMING PULLEY, A . LT
101-1-10 014770622 | - 2(7+r A2 T6354#3 SETSCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM6. 35
101-1-11 076000850 | .2|% %<& 5 4 60002ZNR BALL BEARING, 6000ZZNR |
101-1-12 048080342 | 1|r7E8 RETAINING RING, E8"

101-1-13 547128001 1|74 KLEr32 IDLE GEAR, 32- _ R
101-1-14 014770622 2|7F b AFYEISVEKS SET SCREW, SOCKET{CP) SNIG 35
101-1-15 530959000 1|Xx7—Y 4 1R X~-PULLEY BRACKET,R "
101-1-16" 018501222 47 # b h5X12 BOLT, SOCKET M5X12
101-1-17 025050222 4|ESHHEFLIS WASHER, PLAIN M 5

101-1-18 517887001 1XF=-UToR X-PULLEY SHAFT, R

101-1-1% $17888001 11421329 7-UB TIMING PULLEY, B~ :
101-1-20 - | 014710522 | 2{7PF+ r X2 Ta769 K3 SET SCREW, SOCKET {(CP) SM4. 76
101-1-21 048160242 2| AT PFaSCE | RETAINING RING, C16
101-1-22 530138001 Qv cron~ry L MICRO BEARING, 8
101-1-23 048060342 2|k x7E6 RETAINING RING, E6 -
j101-1-24 S47835000 1XE~2 bYYoss SETTING BRACKET, X-MOTOR
101-1-25 018065022 | . 2[7F b k6X50 BOLT, SOCKET M6X50
101-1-26 . | S47836000 HXT~UH LT R=-2T Y STAND, X-PULLEY BRACKET
1101-1-27 | 018062022 | 2|7 +# ) +6X20 BOLT, SOCKET M6X20
101-1-28 $47837000 1|XT =) 8 N AR BASE, R X-PULLEY BRACKET -
101-1-29 018501222 2| 7% bsxaz. . BOLT, SOCKET M5X12°
101-1-30 | | 018502022 2 wa—uusxzo BOLT, SOCKETM5X20 -
101-1-31. S47836000 | - 2|XT-UHdIN—RAFL STAND, X-PULLEY BRACKET
101-1-32 018062022 Al7 ##0 b 6X20 BOLT, SOCKET M6X20
101-1-33 547838001 1xF—y g1 ~x—21 BASE, L X-PULLEY BRACKET
101-1-34 018501222 Al7aKiL rsxa2” BOLT, SOCKET M5X12
101-1-35 018502522 | 1|7F#iksxas BOLT, SOCKET M5X25
101-1-36 547840000 A{XANL R AV H BRACKET, X-BELT TENSION
101-1-37 547841001 2IXNL Ay SHAFT, X-BELT TENSION
101-1-38 S47842000 | 2}~7 U2 F1M1420 - NEEDLE BEARING, LM 1420
101-1-39 012500536 |  2|7# & 555 _ SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M5X5
101-1-40 018062022 | .- 8|7+ #HI F6X20 . BOLT, SOCKET M6X20
101-1-41 018062036 | . 2|7+£ N h6x20 BOLT, SOCKET M6X20 .-
101-1-42 021060106 | - 2[1v2+v ke NUT, 1 M6

101-1-43 547843000 | -~ 2|xuz=wH1 ¥ LINEAR GUIDE, X

101-1-44 018300822 | 30|77 # /b h2xs BOLT, SOCKET M3X8

101-1-45 547844000 1 |x~—2 ' X-BASE. :
101-1-46 018300822 | 16|7+#N b3xs BOLT, SOCKET M3X8:.
101-1-47 SA7845001 | XN hEILA~& 1 PLATE, X-BELT HOLDER:
101-1-48 S47115001 |~ 2|y~ phg Y-BELT HOLDER | .
101-1-49 510078001 4|7 b At SPACER, TIMING BELT
101-1-50 018401022 4|7 3K b | 4X10 BOLT, SOCKET M4X10
101-1-51 S47846000 2lyvzTHq R LINEAR GUIDE, Y

101-1-52 018300622 | 32{7F#J) 3X6 BOLT, SOCKET M3X6

101-1-53 547847001 HXerHrosdra SENSOR DETECTOR PLATE, X
101-1-54 S47848001 1yz pvitta STOPPER PLATE, Y

101-1-55 018300532 47+ EN F3X5 BOLT, SOCKET M3X5

101-1-56 547849000 =z Y-BASE

101-1-57 018300822 | 16|7+ K F3xe BOLT, SOCKET M3X8

101-1-58 547850001 xSy UYH T2 SETTING BRACKET, X-SENSOR
101-1-59 018300822 2|7+ r3xs BOLT, SOCKET M3X8
151-v43-202
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C2.3%!)B8R / Feed
/ Mecanismo de

mechanism / Transportvorrichtung / Mecanisme de I'entrainement. ... .
la alimentacién '
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C2.3%\) BEf% / Feed mechanism /Transportvorr;chtung/Mecamsme del’ entramement -

/ Mecanismo de la alimentacién

REF.NO, CODE QTY ErAS NAME OF PARTS RMJ
101-1-60 025030222 2lES¥HERFaIy3 WASHER, PLAIN M 3.
101-2 018062036 8|7+ #H I F6X20 BOLT, SOCKET M6X20
101-3 (18501436 2|7+ &b b 5x14 BOLT, SOCKET M5X14
101-4 018502036 2|7 +# I bsx20 BOLT, SOCKET M5X20
101-5 $47172001 1|2 Fa¥y20 DRIVING GEAR, 20
101-6 014760622 2|FF+ b A3 ¥595 ~ |SET SCREW, SOCKET SM5.95
101-10 - 5_49800001 1N P TLRATR " |ANTI-SWING PLATE, BELT
151-V43-202
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C3.

2% ') RE{% / Feed mechanism / Transportvorrichtung / Mécan

/ Mecanismo de la alimentacion i

isme de I’'entrainement ;- 1
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Q—

C3.:X U B/ Feed mechanism /Transportvorrichtung /Mecamsme de I entralnement :

/ Mecanismo de la allmentac:on

REF.NO. CODE |qwry ErAd NAME OF PARTS R
101-1-61 547851000 | 1|»&v r#1 CASSETTE BASE '
101-1-62 149482001 3|7+ v &4 35K pMmex1s BOLT, FLAT W/SOCKET M6X15
101-1-63 | S47852000 | 1|heVrEFSUSTHCER LINEAR GUIDE, CASSETTE BASE
101-1-64 018300822 | 14|7+ % b3xs BOLT, SOCKET M3X8
101-1-65 S47853000 | 1| UL A UVEH1L SETTING BRACKET, L CYLINDER
101-1-66 $47854000 | T[> U# FUvsrgqR SETTING BRACKET, R CYLINDER
101-1-67 018401636 | 8|7 raxie BOLT, SOCKET M4X16
101-1-68 025040236 | 8|eS¥HizFarg WASHER, PLAIN M 4
101-1-69 - | $47855000 | 1|svu>r#iys |CYLINDER ASSY, L
101-1-70 547856000 | 1|vUi 4Ry = . CYLINDER ASSY, R
101-1-71 S47857000 | 1|cYhUvEH1HIR—L COVER, L. CY-SETTING BRACKET _
101-1-72 S47858000 | 1lcYh U4 H 1 H5—R COVER; R CY-SETTING BRACKET
101-1-73 018400836 | 2|77 # . raxs BOLT, SOCKET M4X8
101-1-74 018401036 | 2|7+#%1 rax10 BOLT, SOCKET M4X10
101-1-75 025040236 | 4lesvHzzrama. . WASHER, PLAIN'M 4
101-1-76 547859001 | 2|z7ursrsL o SPRING PLUNGER, PIL6-3 - -
101-1-77 014300522 | -~ 2|7+ #3axs SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M3X5
101-1-78 021060206 | 2[00 v e NUT, 2 M6
101-1-79 547862001 | 1{Fa~TFhL&— TUBE HOLDER™
101-1-80 018300822 [ 2|7+ #J p3xs BOLT, SOCKET M3X8
101-1-81 548480001 20z7ezrz— AIRTUBE, I'=750"

101-1-82 548480002 | 2|T7-Fi-7 AIRTUBE, L= 1300
101-1-83 500480000 | 3|a= Kahasps 'CORD HOLDER, 5N
101-1-84 018300836 | 3|7 #. h3xs BOLT, SOCKET M3X8
101-1-85 025030236 | 3|eS¥HxFary3 WASHER, PLAIN M 3
101-1-86 S47980000 | 1|xsv1 3550 " SPIRAL, L= 550
101-1-87 $49220000 | 2|a=+>714 UNION, Y4

101-1-88 $12053000 |  1lcqa#i km3x25 BOLT, CQ2 M3X25
101-1-89 025030232 | 1|es¥#HaFans WASHER, PLAIN M 3
101-1-90 $47863001 1IXY N =2 H 78— COVER, L XY-BASE
101-1-91 $47864001 | . 1|xy~—2#4-R COVER, R XY-BASE
101-1-92 008400604 | 13]+ r 5 =146 | SCREW, TRUSS M4X6
101-1-93 S47865001 1xenze—gamn- COVER, X-PULSE MOTOR
101-1-94 008400604 | 2|+ + 3 =ciaxs SCREW, TRUSS M4X6
101-7 S04557000 |  5|/cv4 LTIV {BAND, PLTIM

101-8 504557000 PAVADZ-EaIR /Y BAND, PLTIM

101-9 1549217001 1|24 J'3X45%45 {SPONGE, 3X45X45
151-V43-202
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C4 . £ ') Bfk /-Feed mechanism / Transportvorrichtung / Mécanisme de Ifentramement S
/ Mecanismo de la alimentacion : - .

' - 151-v43-202
D 18 TRE{% / Presser foot mechanzsm / StoffdruckerfuB A Mecamsme de pled presseur -
'/ Mecanismo de la prensa tela

\H
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C4. 3" B/ Feed mechayusm/Transportvorrlchtung /Mecanlsme de I entramement_

llVIecanlsmo de la alimentacion

REF.NO. | ~CODE " [qTv| TELAA NAME OF PARTS RV
547867001 2iheY b3 CASSETTE ASSY
547868000 | 2|{ntv b77 CASSETTE FRAME
S47869001 | 2|pevrELgaL OIN SUPPORT, L CASSETTE
547870001 | 2|nevrEsmaRy) PIN SUPPORT, R CASSETTE
004401003 | 12]|+¥3 2 ¥ax10 SCREW, FLAT M4X10
S47961000 | 4[neyrvyvs _ KNOB, CASSETTE (PC20X5)
S07306001 |  4|7+Y¥#J £ r5x12 BOLT, FLAT W/SOCKET M5X12
547962001 | 8ineV RIS HAIRTY GUIDE SHAFT, CASSETTE PLATE
S06696004 | 8% 333 ¥axe SCREW, FLAT M3X6
549219001 4l TR PLATE, ANTI-SPIN .
021400202 | 12|22V b4 NUT, 2 M4
| 547963001 |  4[HtEV Y —taA CASSETTE SHEET, A
547964001 | - 2lnevtro—1t8 CASSETTE SHEET, B
S47965001 |- 2|#n&Y ¥~ ke CASSETTE SHEET, C
N g «f
g ST U ?
S L w5 7
151-v43-202 S
D.RIEHR Presser foot mechanism/ StoffdruckerfuB / Mecanlsme de pled presseur
/ Mecanismo de la prensa tela : .
REF.NO. CODE  [qmy b o “NAME OF PARTS RM]
1 $48484001 NR/AHITI 2 WORK CLAMP ASSY: ™ ,
1-1 S47966000 | 1|X /44T YL HHT BRACKET, W-CLAMP CYLINDER
1-2 $35183000 | 2|u=7Ivar2 LINEARBUSH, 12 . .
1-3 048220242 | 4|+ xTrravc2 RETAINING RING, €22
1-4 $47969000 | 1|yu 443 CYLINDER ASSY
1-5 $47968001 | 2|X/A¥TILHIYY GUIDE SHAFT, W-CLAMP
-6 $47970001 | 1|x/#yzruvsy SETTING PLATE, W-CLAMP
1-7 $47971000 | 1|z zvzT WORK CLAMP
1-8 S06719001 2| PHYEHTHEIL A2 BOLT, FLAT W/SOCKET M4X12
1-9 018501436 | 2|7+ % ksx1a {BOLT, SOCKET M5X14
1-10 018401036 | 1|7+ %L bax10 BOLT, SOCKET M4X10 .
1-11 548480003 | 2|zF7-Fa1-7 AIRTUBE, L=900
12 018501636 | 1|7+ ksx1e BOLT, SOCKET M5X 16
3 §47972000 | 1[x/FvTHi- COVER, W-CLAMP
151-V43-201
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E. 48T k5 BIR / Work clamp lifter mechanism / Stoffhalterheber / Releveur de pmceur
/ Mecanismo del levantador del prensor _

" 47 a e [ OPTION PARTS "

151-V43-204
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E. 8T 47 B3R/ Work clamp'lifter mechamsm/Stoffhalterheber/Releveur de pmceur S

/Mecanlsmo det levantador del prensor

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY B Af NAME OF PARTS RV
1 547140001 L B A o e o DS STEPPING WORK CLAMP CAM ASSY
1-1 547141001 1Ay FdHThA STEPPING WORK CLAMP CAM
1-2 014760622 217+ 23 U595 SET SCREW, SOCKET SM5.95
1-3 - 623033000 1% =9 7 6805wy BALL BEARING, 6805VV
2 543693000 1MWheryxyzh STEPPING WORK CLAMP CON. ROD
4 150460001 |  t|u-upA2 Y L~y U-UD FEED LIFTER LEVER SHAFT
5 150461001 | 1|+ U=aag FEED ROLLER
6 107453001 | - 2|¥H % WASHER
7 021750102 11¥ 24 b556-32 - NUT, 1 SM5.56-32
8 517871101, HEPTUVEL S LN STEPPING WORK CLAMP ARM, R
9 017751412 1| # b F5.56X14 BOLT, 5M5.56X14 ‘
10 517872101 ALy d4LaFr STEPPING WORK CLAMP ARM, F
it 148196000 17229 Ko FA8IL BUSH, L SPREADER SHAFT
12 148197000 T TARYFOITARIR BUSH, RSPREADER SHAFT
i3 517873101 ER R A R e ] STEPPING LINK ASSY
14 155167002 2IF -2 U556 SHOULDER SCREW, SM5.56
15 111466101 A4 TEY PRESSER BAR
16 145472001 TFHLTED AR BUSH, PRESSER BAR
17 $31012001 NER st =L -LE S ADIUSTING SCREW, PRESSER
18 531013001 |1 a’-a'ﬁ-tzv:r /'/? bl ADJUSTING NUT, PRESSER
19 S10111101° | 1|4z : SPRING
20 $10112001 4Tz Pr+1 SPRING GUIDE ‘
21 548665001 1A TR H% GUIDE BRACKET, P-BAR
22 062681212 114 ~0437-40X12 SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X12
23 ‘1 §10371001 RE R 3y ) o k- PRESSER BAR LIFTER
24 $10372100 MER T LT EX- DA B2 CUSHION
25 048040342 1| b A 7E4 RETAINING RING, E4
26 $42843001 E R a7 Y PRESSER FOOT, A
27 $13399001 13 A 235712 SCREW, SM3.57X12
28 503677001 HEEES WASHER

: R V=Rt " OPTION PARTS "
30 533251001 EE =4 SPRING
151-V43-204
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F. %t lﬂﬁ@%ﬂf’aﬂ{% / Thread breakage detector mechanism / Fadenbruchfiihler . S
/ Mécanisme du détecteur de cassure du fil / Mcamsmo dei sensor de cortes en e! hllO L
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F. #EJL BHRHR / Thread breakage detector mechanism / Fadenbruchfiihler - :
/ Mécanisme du détecteur de cassure du fil / Mecanismo del sensor de cortes en el hilo

REF.NO. CODE g7y Bt NAME OF PARTS RV
. LO-2U—-:£> < Rotary-type >
1 543834109 A==t rFLhoFos TR. BREAKAGE DETECTORASSY R
1-1 518032001 At b2LALFTSHFY YR DETECTOR BRACKET ASSY
1-2 14450401 2t b PLF1H T DiSC, THREAD GUIDE - &
1-3 146206009 HES N2 g T DiSC PRESSER, THREAD GUIDE
1-4 146058001 HFrsrvanwnx PRE-TENSION SPRING
1-5 146059001 HFLFevar vt PRE-TENSION NUT
1-6 146060000 B VAt S SPRING
1-7 155510001 | 1|1 FFIo o+ b | TENSION NUT
1-8 157255100 | 1[F=U=-a “IPULLEY, A
1-9 025030135} 1|e3¥Hx¥ad3 WAGSHER, PLAINS 3
1-10 048020342 | 1| bATZE2 RETAINING RING, E2
q1-11 543835100 1 'ri~=‘i=Lf7;i'I~-tszL 7\__ SENSOR ASSY -
§1-12 518037009 . 1j&>¥-—h)i— SENSORCOVER. . .~
1-13 062301616 1{F~=M3x16 SCREW, PAN IVI3X16
4 062670612 | . 2|3-~21357-40X6 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X6 "
5 146080000 1MNa~-k7Fya | CORD BUSH
"FFea G " " OPTION PARTS
<E—-AtLH—-x> <Beam-type >
6 543836201 A r%LAYFUIFEY b F TR. BREAKAGE DETECTOR SET, F
16-1 543977101 MWa L hFrr s .| TR. BREAKAGE DETECTOR ASSY, F
16-1-1 543279100 [ 1|7P>Faz=vh AMPLIFIER UNIT
6-1-2 062300612 2| ~23X6 SCREW, PAN M3X6
16-1-3 025030232 2[eS5HHXFL Y3 WASHER, PLAIN M 3
{6-1-4 529468100 177 r82=v in FIBER UNIT, N
6-1-5 062300612 1|#~2a3xe . SCREW, PAN M3X6
6-2 152889001 MNavwasbay THREAD RETAINER
6-3 117936009 | 2|d4+€94 RUBBER CAP, 9.4
l6-4 502657101 1Na—-Kz4yr CORD'HOLDER
151-v43-219

24



G . TEhRER / Lower shaft mechanism / Untere Welle / Mécanisme de I'arbre inférieur- -+
/ Mecanismo del gje inferior- -~ . : N

" mﬁﬁmgﬁ&% . R
! ForSupply parts ™| -

31 : o

30-1

4 N
:30-1-2 30-1-3:

" F7vavEE / OPTION PARTS ™

30-2
(30-2-2 30-2-3 |

B

5‘4@ |

N — — —

151:V43:305




/ Mecanismo del eje inferior

G . TE4ESHR / Lower shaft mechanism / Untere Welle / Mécanisme de I'arbre inférieur

REF.NO. CODE  [qTy B2 AT NAME OF PARTS RV
1 141786001 IFEPTI-PAY PES SHOULDER SCREW, CRANK ROD
2 104689002 | 1|#v +7.14 NUT, SM7.14
3 014680622 | 1|77 b A3 437743 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM4.37
4 510145001 HELRE 2 ROCKER GEAR
5 $11314101 L EL A E S S ROCKER GEAR SHAFT
3 014760622 | 2|7+ F A %595 |SET SCREW, SOCKET SM5.95
7 $21774001 1jeYyrs3-—93 SET SCREW COLLAR ASSY
7-1 123006001 | . 2{+ A3 V6357 K 3 SET SCREW, (CP) SM6.35
9 | 048080342 | 1|+ 2 7Es RETAINING RING, E8 ;. ~
10 1110494001 EEE WASHER, PLAIN 9.5
1 $17896001 U EEPZEE LLOWER SHAFT ASSY
12 $10149101 IPERTEEY BUSH, LOWER SHAFT
13 | 014760622 | 1|7+ b A3 Us9s SET SCREW, SOCKET SM5.95
14 | 152678101 HaTFamey sy ADJUSTING STUD, SHUTTLE HOOK
15 081003670 | 1lou>Fpws |ORING, PW3: " .
16 11503704002 | 1|evsaS-—v3 SET SCREW COLLAR ASSY
16-1 014770622 | 2|7+ + X2 V6354 %3 - |SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM6.35
20 541644001 TnvAdhwars3 SHUTTLE RASE BASE ASSY, NV
20-1 540886001 I EEE R SHUTTLE RASE BASE, NV
20-2 502429101 UEEE P THREAD GUIDE, S-RACE BODY
20-3 062660412 | 2|3 ~71318-40X4 - SCREW, PAN SM3.18-40X4
20-4 152683001 EEE R SWPY DP SETTING CLAW, S-RACE BODY
20-5 152684101 EEEESWEY ST W SPRING, COMPRESSION
20-6 402887001 | . 2(#'#%32 . | WASHER, 3.2
20-7 062660712 | 2| ~=T318-40X7 - . |SCREW, PAN SM3.18-40X7
21 014760622 | 1|7+ b A % T5.95 SET SCREW, SOCKET 5M5.95
22 152678101 1AeFaney vy ADJUSTING STUD, SHUTTLE HOOK
23 081003670 | 1lousspwa ORING, PW3
24 152681201 LR CACINEREES -~ |DRIVER * - '
25 018501422 | 1|7F#HN r5x14 _|BOLT, SOCKET M5X14 - -
26 048080342 | 1|rA7Es - .| RETAINING RING, E8
27 152686101 HEEE k4 |SHUTTLE HOOK BASE, B -~
28 515663991 T|Farwienars SHUTTLE HOOK, LB W/BOX
29 120438001 HEPYE S PIN; DOWEL o
<EH > <For Heavy weight materials>
1301 $15902401 1{FELr—2231A BOBBIN CASE ASSY, LA
30-1-1 516074101 1r—zFasviza TENSION SPRING, A .
30-1-2 $16492101 1#eer—anzzy SCREW, BOBBIN CASE SPRING
30-1-3 515667001 U E-EPT LS |SPRING, ANTI-SPIN
32 $15665001 THRE LA BOBBIN, LA
AT e R * OPTION PARTS “
<BEE> <For Extra heavy-weight materials >
30-2 515903401 1|#E>r—22318 BOBBIN CASE ASSY, L8
30-2-1 516075101 U ELPAEY TENSION SPRING, B
30-2-2 $16492101 HET S TIE £ £ SCREW, BOBBIN CASE SPRING
30-2-3 $15667001 IEE&F2- L L SPRING, ANTI-SPIN
"R " For Supply parts ”
31 515667001 ELFPT L PIAES SPRING, ANTI-SPIN -
151-v43-305
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H . % RBRS0R / Lubrication / Schmietung / Lubrification / Lubricacién

REF.NO.

CODE

[

NAME OF PARTS

QY RV
1 152948001 2Ky PR CIL WINDOW
2-1 S$10364001 Moo vosxagaybr WICK SUPPORT
2-2 517901000 1M73e% WICK, 4X4 1= 460
2-3 510478000 1Y FFamTTib FELT
2-4 517902000 eEzwFa-7 CILTUBE, L=180
13 142268001 IR A CORD HOLDER, L
4 062670612 1{7+~1357-40%6 Y SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X6
5 510155000 HRAAFHF2THF FELT
6 S10156000 117 2 ETaxa WICK, 4X4 L = 1000
7 $17903000 | - 1|g=pF2~7 OIL TUBE, L= 530
8-1 521527_001 1|FrEvrdagiyyx WICK SUPPORT
8-2 152955001 = 1|e323E% FLATWICK, L= 210
8-3 S17905000 ¢ 1|7 S EE4xa WICK, 4X4 L =370
8-4 $17906000 TEmFa=J OILTUBE, L=320
9 062680612 |-~ 1|+ ~14.37-40x6 SCREW, PAN 5M4.37-40X6
10 S10162201°F 1| AUFIEETHHT WICKSUPPORT:_-'
1" 104567001 | 3|7 ik EHHIT. WICK SUPPORT : |
12 517907001 ; - 1[> % ok atyT LOWER SHAFT WICK SUPPORT
13 S17908000 | . 1|¥42¥o%a9a7Thk LOWER SHAFT WICK FELT:
14 517910000 1|€=nFa-7 OILTUBE,L=130""
15 S17911000 |- 1|7 3 & Eax4 WICK, 4X4 L =360 . .

16 062680812 2| ~m1437-40X8 " SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X8
17 117150001 | 1|a-Fy4Iax CORDSUPPORT-~ '
{18 062670612 1|+ ~=1357-20%86 | SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X6 .
19 S10167000 | - 1|7 3 & E4xs WICK, 4X4L=200 - -

120 —. | S17906000.|. " 2|E=AFa1—F - OIL TUBE, L= 320
123 142268001 2{a—RAHFTL - |CORD HOLDER, L
24 062670612 3|+ N2357-40X6 < [ SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X6
25 047251640 . 1HRT :w)‘l:’:zsz.s PIN, SPRING ROLL AW2.5
27 142268001 1|a—r#4IL CORD HOLDER, L
30 107149001 1|7z k FELY
32 113006001 17z k FELT
33 106436001 1|7THtk | FELT
34 517905000 1|2 2 £ Eaxa. _ | WICK, 4X4 L =370
36 340400001 Tz K - -|BEAD BAND
37 533252001 Hoasysazn Mfﬁ:_ FELT SUPPORT cel
38 062680612 1|9 ~1m437-40X6 | SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X6
39 148847001 1 *J_’-ﬁ:‘ﬁf . WASHER, PLAIN 4.76
40 509043000 [ - 2|7z b FELT '
41 108802001 |~ 1|7 I EE4ax4 WICK, 4X4 L= 250
42 _ 108802001 119 2 z£4ax4 WICK, 4X4 L= 250
151-v43-350
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J . & B8R / Threading mechanism / Fadenfuhrungsvomchtung / Mécanisme de I'enfilage.
/ Mecanismo del enhebrado

“"FIvaEER
{ OPTION PARTS ™

gl’%

32-3

151-V43-401
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. FiE > BR / Threading mechanism / Fadenfuhrungsvornchtung / Mécamsme de I enfilage '
/Mecanismo del enhebrado

REF.NO.

CODE

A

NAME OF PARTS

Q'Y RiV)
1 152863001 HP—Lf b3 F THREAD GUIDE, ARM
2 062710712 1| ~1476-32X7 SCREW, PAN SM4.76-32X7
3 152870001 WP—bdt bhés THREAD, GUIDE, ARM
4 062670612 1|F~21357-40%6 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X6
5 113316001 1|P—Lda b7 d THREAD GUIDE, ARM
6 060670612 1178 > 1357-40X6 SCREW, BIND SM3.57-40X6
7 159224001 1P~a1bhsy THREAD GUIDE, ARM
g 152872001 RS EFPEE] TENSION BRACKET
10 114294001 1our ¥ O RING
11 144588001 1|1k bUIERB SPRING, B
12 150551000 11 bib 2 PIN=--- :
13 116922001 11 kFaADLHES TENSIONSTUD
14 512441001 NEELPIAE LRt 5 k- WASHER
15 S11182009 [ 1| bFaAY LY bIE TENSION NUT ASSY
16 107606001 11 rFIAD LR SPRING, TENSION
17 159805001 1« bFag o4 DISC PRESSER, TENSION
18 145446001 2|1 pFAD LTS DISC, TENSION -
19 100402004 T b ART357 . SET SCREW, SM3.57
20 510469001 174 b AR U595 SET SCREW, SOCKET SM5.95
21 115186001 NWoazabFITLED TENSION STUD, MAIN
22 100136001 | 1|1 bFIvsFv i NUT, TENSION
23 115188001 1oastrFading SPRING, TENSION-
24 145446001 2T rFBHLHS DISC, TENSION
25 152881001 zxbrarok NEEDLE COOLER ASSY
26 013760612 | 1|+ Ax¥5950#K3 SET SCREW, (CP) SM5. 95
27 152883000 17T F8X155 - FELT, 8X15.5
28 152884001 IEE IR E SN2 THREAD GUIDE, NEEDLE COOLER
29 062670412 1|+~ 21357-40X4 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X4
32-1 502438001 HAVE RS E ¢ THREAD GUIDE, A NEEDLE BAR .
33 152891101 ARG XZNDT FTeF o1 THREAD GUIDE, NEEDLE BAR BUSH
TR " OPTION PARTS ” ,
<EEWHE> < For Extra heavy-weight materials >
32-2 502439001 HAVE RSk g THREAD GUIDE, B NEEDLE BAR
151-v43-401
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K. 5%&E3{% / Bobbin winder mechanism / Spuler / Mécanisme du bobmeur L

/ Mecanismo del devanador de la canilla

fi——1-26
51-2@

1-12 % bl

no

- : 3
[#%] ; b
n S
' \—\é T L o SR
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K. &R / Bobbin winder mechamsm/Spuler/[Vlecamsme du bobmeur
/ Mecanismo del devanadorde lacanilla ER

N 2476-32X10

REF.NO. CODE oty B XA NAME OF PARTS RM

11-1 517916001 e TOP COVER

1-2 $10172001 HER S PV e BOBBIN WINDER LEVER SHAFT
1-3 152984052 { 1|1 rexL /i BOBBIN WINDER LEVER

1-4 141550001 {  1|FA L=z nsr |SPRING HOOK .-

1-5 152936001 | 1|1 /%% SPRING, PLATE

1-6 152937001 UCEENE WASHER -

1-7 062670612 |  1|+~m357-30X6 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X6

1-8 159486001 UCEES WASHER |

1-9 048050342 | 1|h*ES _ RETA!NING RING,E5 .

1-10 152940001 RS ESBE TR BOBBIN WINDER CLAW'STUD -
1-11 $10173001 HEI=PER BOBBIN PRESSER .

1-12 S01998001 | 1|7aev®prAzv3sy SET SCREW, SM3.57

1-13 142566001 HERSE S BOBBIN WINDER CLAW .

1-14 014680422 | - 2|7+ b A2 T4375HK 3 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) srvm 37
1-15 /510438001 HEASESFE DT SPRING, TWIST ,.

1-16 048050342 | 2| b *7E5 RETAINING RING, E5

1-17 152933001 | 1|1 kvx Ty BOBBIN WINDER SHAFT

1-18 154528001 (IEAS £ WHEEL, BOBBIN WINDER .

1-19 1120448001 | 1|F4a7 RUBBER RING

1-20 014680422 | 2|7+ F AxVasToH3 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM4. 37
1-21 510174000 | 1|favasrq sz DUST GUARD PLATE o
1-22 $10268001 1j4 he s Frix "|SPRING

1-23 $10175001 12 pwrvy STOPPER SHAFT

1-24 157968001 122 KNIFE o

1-25 062680712 1|+~ 1437-40x7 SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X7

1-26 047201042 | 1|27V FEAW2 PIN, SPRING ROLL AW?2

1-27 159574101 UESSEL LT TENSIONSTUD

1-28 021680202 | 1|#v p22a437 “{NUT, 25M4.37

1-29 100136001 1|1 rzansryp ~INUT, TENSION - _
1-30 144110001 1ognm—retbFany /Han " . |THREAD TENSION ADJUST SPR!NG
1-31 145446001 | 2|1 rxav o435 : ~IDISC, TENSION

1-32 144105000 | 1|Fasonxozy¥Az FLANGE WASHER, TENSION SPRING
1-33 148294001 1|73 b A% Y3579 #3 |SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM3.57
1-34 141590001 | - 1[4 pF LRSS THREADING BAR, U

1-35 150553003 | 1| k535 NUT, 5M5.95

2 062711212 |  6}+~2476-32X12 SCREW, PAN $SM4.76- 32x1z

3 S47174000 | 1|1 rv%7— BOBBIN WINDER PULLEY -~
4 014760622 | 2|7+ kX% U595 | SET SCREW, SOCKET SM5.95

5 115183101 11 baa ©° . |THREAD GUIDE

6 062711012 | 1 - |SCREW, PAN SM4.76:32X10

151-V43-402
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L. . HREIUBAR / Thread trimmer mechamsm/Fadenabschneldevomchtung e O e
/ Mecanisme de coupe-fil / Mecanismo de la cortadura de hiros.. by
16
1
1
" #7vavEs / OPTION PARTS "
(" 512 442 4o
{ T
______ ./
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L. JE0 U BGR / Thread trimmer mechanism / Fadenabschneidevorrichtung
/ Miécanisme de coupe-fil/ Mecanismo de la cortadura de hiros -

REF.NO. CODE |[qTy Bl Ao NAME OF PARTS M|

1 537066001 1 bxVAHLY S THREAD TRIMMER CAM ASSY

1-1 518653001 11 rxUHA THREAD TRIMMER CAM
B2 014770622 2|PF M AF VB35V AEE SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM6.35

3 S10178001. | 1|vesAFrwrora SOLENOID SETTING PLATE

4 062681012 | + 2|5 ~D437-40X10 SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X10

5 $10179001 I PPE S TAL ] SOLENOID LEVER ASSY

6 062671012 17 ~21357:40X10 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X10

7 517918201 1R A FP A P L DRIVING LEVER GUIDE SHAFT
18 231071001 1A % LBX15 ' BUSH, 8X15

9 518919001 1 9}~"J/7137f' e DRIVING LEVERCOLLAR

10 014760622 2|7F P AXT595 .. - SET SCREW, SOCKET SM5.95

11 048070342 2{bMATE7 e RETAINING RING, E7 . :

12-1 S30117101 4 r2Us EyLA—7 3 TH-TRIMMER DRIVING LEVER ASSY
§12-2 153597001 | 1944 FHRFEHS RETAINER COLLAR, LOWER THREAD
112-3 530033001 11422357 SHOULDER SCREVY, SM3.57-

12-4 148813001 2l¥H = WASHER

112-5 106129002 | - 1|3¥ b357 NUT, SM3.57

12-6 028350242 1% 4H %2235 -1 WASHER, SPRING 2-3.5 L

13 014770622 | 1|7+ A%XTB357H3 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) Si\M6.35

14 159905001 HEARSFIAS YRS ADJUSTTING SCREW

15 106147002 Tl Y +794 NUT,SM7.94

16 510189001 "W FadoE NG SPRING

17 502354001 I ERAE 3-8 BES 70 SHOULDER SCREW, B

18 517922001 1Mo Fopn-2 A DRIVING LEVER STOPPER

19 107093002 214 %3437 |SCREW, SMA4.37

20 025680232 2l WHRF 7437 WASHER, PLAIN M 4.37

21 $10267001 T bxUOY Fsy 3 . |THREAD TRIMMER ROD ASSY, S
121-1 510191001 HERE L= E THREAD TRIMMER ROD, §

21-2 141492001 HEEPE T3 JOINT ASSY

21-2-1 141493001 lavwxsFaq _ JOINT

21-2-2 141331001 | 1|#a9arvoa BUSH -

21-3 106588003 2|7+ k595 NUT, SM5.95

22 510192001 1|42 29437 - SHOULDER SCREW, SM4.37

23 510193001 14 b%0ULN=D THREAD TRIMMER LEVER, D

24 510194001 RS R PTACHS THREAD TRIMMER LEVER, U

425 510195001 HESE L AP TATE 2 LEVER SHAFT . _

26 110367001 RS WASHER, PLAIN SPECIAL 8

27 048060342 1| A7E8 RETAINING RING, E6

28 014760622 1P+ FA:Y595 SET SCREW, SOCKET SiM5.95

29 510196101 R AR ZACY =X FAT] SPRING, EXTENTION ..

30 110146001 TFaAyEYRI5H4HS SPRING HOOK, S o

31 $17923001 1 F&YDOYEL THREAD TRIMMER ROD, L

32 510192001. A 32837 e SHOULDER SCREW, SM4.37

33 025680232 NesyFHrFamazr . WASHER, PLAIN M 4.37

34 021680202 21v h22 2437 NUT, 2 SM4.37

35 S17924001 | 1L >haLit- CONNECTING LEVER

36 517925000 1ML yHwlit—%yT CONNECTING LEVER SUPPORT

37 018501222 217+ hsx12 BOLT, SOCKET MBX12

38 183827001 1w rhS—%3 SET SCREW COLLAR ASSY

38-1 014770622 .- 217F A5 T6359 K 3 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM6.35

40 549059001 A rEULSALTE TH-TRIMMER CONNECTING ROD ASSY

41 S18055001. {82437 ’ SHOULDER SCREW, SM4.37

42 517929001 1invr4 NEEDLE PLATE

43 51020410;1: Tl rEULLAS THREAD TRIMMER CONNECTING ROD

44-1 S10205001 1 1«1 Funss MOVABLE KNIFE ASSY

45 $10208001 1A Fnhed (L. <t=04> [SPACER, MOVABLEKNIFET=0.4 ...
145 $10208002 14 Ennhed ..., <t=05> |SPACER, MOVABLE KNIFET=05 ...

45 - -1 510208003 11 Fanhed . <t=06> [SPACER, MOVABLEKNIFET=0.6 ...
149 $00705001 11 FESnAhT— COLLAR, MOVABLE KNIFE

151-V43-403
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. E0YEAMR / Thread trimmer mechanism / Fadenabschneidevorrichtung
/ Mécanisme de coupe-fil / Mecanismo de |a cortadura de hiros -

TTE
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L. 43U BFR / Thread trimmer mechanism / Fadenabschneidevorrichtung
/ Mécanisme de coupe-fil / Mecanismo de la cortadurade hiros =~~~ "

1 REF.NO. CODE |qQTY kAo _ - NAME OF PARTS R
50 $10209101 |  1{> 2% 437 - [SCREW, SM4.37 -
51-1 $10210101 | 1jaz 1, FIXEDKNIFE = -
52 111140002 | 2|v 2 %238 SCREW, SM2.38
153 158384001 |  2|¥ 5% a3y | SCREW, FLAT SM4.37
54 106629002 | 2|v 2 %437 SCREW, SM4.37 |
155 $10212101 | 1Ay PF14SE NEEDLE HOLE PLATE, E
156 100360003 | 2|45 %238 SCREW, FLAT SM2.38
. AT a LA “ OPTION PARTS “
44.2 $31612001 | 1|1 F3Ins3 MOVABLE KNIFE ASSY
44-3 S40934101 | 1|1 kHALY 3 MOVABLE KNIFE ASSY, L
1512 $30128001 | 1|assnFauay FIXED KNIFE, HARD MATERIAL
151-v43-403
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M. k4 B3R / Thread wiper mechanism / Fadenwischvorrichtung / Mécanisme de tire-fil ...~ . .- 0

/ Mecanismo del limpiador de hilo

8-1 .
3,

y
T

——a

¥ 1%
141320 2122 1(&13 19

17

/ Programmateur (Piéces en option) / Programador (Piezas opcionales)

151-V43-405

N. 71T 35—k (F 7 a »EB&) / Programmer {Option parts) / Programmiervorrichtung {Sonderzubehar)

119

" *7vavEs /| OPTION PARTS "
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M. R 1 BR{E /Thréa-d.wi.per rﬁechaﬁiémlF'édenWi.schvorrichtung / Mécanisme de‘fc'iﬂrié-fil_t.ﬂ o _

/ Mecanismao del limpiador de hilo

|_REF.NO. CODE__|aTy ko _NAME OF PARTS RMV|

1 541206001 I ER AR AT SPRING, THREAD WIPER

2 541205001 1esHHx% WASHER, PLAIN

3 525456001 2irs L yvEs PLUNGER PIN

4 541207000 TNA~—FdL SPACER RUBBER

5 $37147109 MNursr R 2E SETTING PLATE, ESOLENOID
16 018681022 2|79 E W F837X10 BOLT, SOCKET SM4.37X10

7 100645003 2{FH 2 ' WASHER

8-1 547973009 Wb s oq FHi=E2 SOLENOID COVER, E2
18-2 S47974009 NIbL /T RANR~EI2 SOLENOID COVERLID, E2

8-3 008400804 2{+ P A04X8 SCREW, TRUSS M4X38
§9 062680512 2| ~N2837-40X5 SCREW, PAN 5M4.37-40X5

11 525456001 HTsLovesy PLUNGER PE_N

12 542858001 Tt enstLrhe THREAD WIPER CONNECTING ROD
‘N3 510217001 1N eNSA950 053 THREADWiPERCRANKASSY

14 110735001 VEES WASHER '

15 048030342 1| b ATTE3 RETAINING RING, E3

16 025750132 TesHHkn9556 WASHER, PLAINSS 56

17 549209001 IIPEFATS WIPER o

18 146288001 UHERIAYE S F COLLAR, THREAD WlPER STUD
119 060680512 Tlo8 1 2 F437-40X5 SCREW, BIND S\V14.37-40X5

20 048040342 1k AT7EL ) RETAINING RING, E4

21 S02672002 IEER AV A AL & | SUPPORT, T-WIPERSTUD

22 062680512 2|3+ R T1437-40X%5 SCREW, PAN SM4,37-40X5

23 | 502677001 ey brho-— SET SCREW COLLAR

24 144458001 R VEN P E 21T SET SCREW, SM3.57
125 | 502678001 LI ZESATTAT SPRING BT

- 151-v43-405

‘N. FOY957— B (7 7° Yar Bnn)/Programmer(Optlon parts)/Programmiervcrrlchtung (Sonderzubehor)
lProgrammateur {Piecesen optlon) 4 Programador (Piezas opcionales) S

NAME OF PARTS

REE.NO.. CODE  [QTy kX o RM
1 543249001 | 1|7ns5v-73 PROGRAMMER ASSY .
1-1 543259000, oY sv-vrI% TOP COVER, PROGRAMMER - .
|12 | 543251000 | | 1|7n¥5v—-v47% LOWER COVER, PROGRANMMER
1-3 11| $43252000 | Tl —#F— KRN SPACER, KEYBOARD
1-4 543253000 | © 1[&—F—-FdL—t RUBBER SHEET, KEYBOARD
1-5 $43254000 | . 1{%—F— K-t KEYBOARD SHEET
1-6 037301015 |  4&lvr~avEsaxoe TAPPING SCREW, PAN V M3X10
17 S43255000 | 1[tcon/i— LCD COVER
1-8 543256000 [ 1|ic LCD
119 S43257000 | 1luepmorisi-5— INVERTER, LCD
1-10 1037200615 | * 4|vF a2V EL2X6 TAPPING SCREW, PAN V M2X6
1-11 . S43271000 [ 1|/0¥5v-T T2V A MAGNET, A
112 $43272000 17nssv—2s2y e MAGNET, B
1-13 037300615 | 6lvr~4 Y EL3X6 TAPPING SCREW, PAN V M3X6
1-14 $43267000 | 1|7m¥sv—a-k PROGRAMMER HARNESS
115 S43268000 | 1|1i/—g—-n—-322 INVERTER HARNESS
11-16 $43270000 | 1|3—FJY & 2KRS1 _ CORD BUSH, KR51
1-17 543981000 | 2{¥mssv-=v&Hh/i= ' |LOWERCOVER, PROGRAMMER
11-18 543259001 A=V ELEVIOPE- PROGRAMMER PCB ASSY
1-19 $43269000 | 1|PROMZ R %4 3 PROM PROGRAMMER ASSY
"FTUaL A" * OPTION PARTS ”
2 S40621000 T{EMIT 7 ESD-SR-15 EMI CORE, ESD-SR-15
3 149809000 | 1|x+13v 7L BEAD BAND, L = 200
151-V43-942
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P . % #&F A BAfR / Thread nipper mechanism / Fadenspannvorrzchtung / Mecamsme de plnce il
/ Mecanismo de la mordaza para hilo : O

81 34 303283

151-V43-406
39




P . i X B8R / Thread nipper mechanism / Fadenspannvorrichtung / Mécanisme de pince-fil

/ Mecanismo de la mordaza para hilo

REF.NO. CQODE QTY B2 NAME OF PARTS RiVI
1 547151001 14 ra253 TENSION RELEASE ASSY
1-1 517933001 M1 r2RXTSHEY L TENSION RELEASE BRACKET*
1-2 517934001 HAHITFIFHLNR—-23 WORK CLAMP LIFTER. LEVERASSY
1-3 510228001 1[4 bR LI~ TENSION RELEASE LEVER:
1-4 $10229101 1AHTLA—-1R SPRING c
1-5 547143001 L IZZATE K g P CONNECTING ROD, W CLAMP LIFTER
1-6 048040342 | 3|+ A7E4 RETAINING RING, E4 . -
1-7 S17937001 HEREY LR N PRESSER BAR WIRE AS_SY _
1-8 1147476001 [ 1{8> 2437 SHOULDER SCREW, SM4.37 - _
1-9 547142001 RIPACE X S oy N VAT DRIVING LEVER, W-CLAMP LIFTER; -
1-10 107321003 NF -2 ¥a76 SHOULDER SCREW, SM4. 76 RET
1-11 021710102 AFY b1 aare NUT, 15M4.76 Civt
2 510243000 [ / 1|+ 1H> 25> FNK-3N CORD HOLDER, NK-3N
3 062670612 |/ 11+ ~2357-40X6: - SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X6
4 153941001 | ¢ Horvdox WIRE HOLDER
5 062681012 | ' 1|+ ~m437-20x10 SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X10
6 062771012 | 1]+~ 2635-40X10 SCREW, PAN SM6.35-40X10
10 S48662001 A H % P55 SHOULDER SCREW, SM5.95
11 100022005 |- 1|+ k595 NUT, 5M5.95
|2 s4714408% | 1oy gryverags CYLINDER SETTING PLATE
13 062760812 313 ~1595-28%8 SCREW, PAN 5M5.95-28X8
14 $46144100 U 425X15% & CYLINDERASSY, 25X15
14-1 546145000 1ol 4asxis CYLINDER; 25X15
114-2 504905000 2in—Jant HALF UNION
15 018503536 4|7+ b 5X35 BOLT, SOCKET M5X35
16 543903001 YU EdUEF CYLINDER JOINT
17 148764001 [ 1|F =476 SHOULDER SCREW, SM4.76
18 118735001 UREZES WASHER, PLAEN 6
19 110161004 -+ 2[o-w bags <. - - INUT; SM4:76 SRRE At
30 517943101 I E = s RN R PR ] PRESSER ROD LEVER ASSY ISR
31 159264001 N|ye1rRULA-EY PIN -
32 110367001 kL WASHER, PLAIN SPECIAL 8
133 048060342 1|k X7E6 RETAINING RING, E6
134 014760622 1|7+ b A% T5.95 SET SCREW, SOCKET SiV5.95
35 $17949001 | 1| banATIVSY WIRE SHAFT, TENSION RELEASE
36 048040342, 1| b4 7E4 RETA[NING RING; E4
37 100645003: | = 1|#H% - | WASHER &
38 021680212 | 1|+ r232437 NUT, 2 5Mi4.37. ]
39 5__102_39_'_0_0_1', IRE =Y E Ay TENSION RELEASE STUD
40 149547000 1|a-rk#4x CORD HOLDER, 4N ‘
41 | 062680812 117~ 21437-40X8 SCREW, PAN SM4. 37 40)(8
44 510232001 Wr—FhyyT _|CABLESUPPORT. . _
45 148847001 1¥FH% R | WASHER, PLAIN 4.76
146 025350332 | 1|eS¥Hz%v135 | WASHER, PLAIN L:3.5
151-V43-406
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Q. tHrEMRHAREIR / Synchronizer / Synchronisator/ Synchronisateur /Sincronizador. - . .

| e e S enes o 151-V43-501
R. 7Y FEAREIR / Printed circuit board mechanism / Leiterplatten/ Circuits imprimés s
/ Tableros de circuitos impresos "+~ S N D EE

=1=]
&

L

Qe G

151-V43-518
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Q . $HBHEHAERIMR / Synchronizer / Synchronisator/ Synchronisateur / Sihc_roniz_ador :

REF.NO. | . CODE -latvy EL AL NAME OF PARTS - - RV
1 548666001 1oronrr4ss SYNCHRONIZER ASSY
2 062400806 | 2|+ ~24xs SCREW, PAN M4X8
14 538080001 UV PEP AT MAGNET ASSY, D -
5 $38082001 | 2{numzIvvvess MAGNETASSY, U~ .
16 062681412 | 3|3 ~0437-40X14. . . SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X14
7 025680132 | 3|3 ¥H4vFv437 WASHER, PLAIN § 4.37
- 151-v43-501 '
R. 7Y pEARREER/ Prmted circuit board mechamsm / Lelterplatten / Circuits |mpr1mes
/ Tableros de circuitos impresos - - _
REF.NO. CODE __ |awy ErAd NANIE OF PARTS RM|
1 | s46449001 HEEE = EIS T CONTROL PCB ASSY
1-1 S46455000 { 20|FETEK10KM-10 TRANSITOR, :FK10KM-10
1-2 $38155000 |  4|MOSFET25K1306 TRANSISTOR, :25K1306 -
1-3 . 538164000 6| MOSFET25K 1937 TRANSISTOR, :25K1937
11-4 U32744000 | - 2|pipswDss708 DIP SWITCH:DSS708
151-v43-518
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S.ar A=Ky 7 AR / Control box mechanism:/ Schaltkasten . .,

/ Mécanisme du boitier de contrdle / Mecanismo de Ia caja de controles

151-V43-502
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S. d» bEO—WKRy 7 ZARFE/ Control box mechanism / Schaltkasten
/ Mécanisme du boftier de contirdle / Mecanismo de la caja de controles

P RVl A T BB E TRV THE £ ¢ &, RSB rY

=R Aottty MR 2THEYET,

~ REF.NO. CODE: |q7v] EvAq NAME OF PARTS - - RIVY
1 543169009 1|HKvo2e 3 BOX ASSY
1-1 543170009 1NF2reFEy 7 POWER SUPPLY BOX
1-2 543171009 I EFACN VAR & & 2 SETTING PLATE, PCB
1-3 543172009 1| Ry oA 74 BOX COVER
1-4 538094100 2IDCT P E—R T2 DC FAN-MOTOR ASSY '
1-5 0AS403006 6|+ F N2 T 4X30DB SCREW, PAN (5/P WASHER) M4X30
1-6 0A5400806 1|+ F+~H¥T 24X8DB SCREW, PAN (5/P WASHER) M4X8
1-7 0A5401006 | 3|F~NasxE74X10 | SCREW, PAN (5/P WASHER) M4X10
1-8 516568000 [ 1|23 % 23191-03RT CONNECTOR, 3191-03R1
1-9 538122100 1T~ 4~FIET R MOTOR CABLE ASSY, E
1-10 542260000 1|79 bSWa—~F434%7 2 FOOT SWITCH HARNESS ASSY, 434
111 543183100 1|2¢xIO= KBP 2 - PANEL HARNESS ASSY,B - ;
1-12 $38107100 MesrF3Fr4ra-K POWER SUPPLY HARNESS, CONTRDL
1-13 538108000 1| B=-sFoffa—-F MOTOR POWER SUPPLY HARNESS.
1-14 538109100 | . 1|#r—rFrrra—F POWER SUPPLY HARNESS, H- P
1-15 $38110000 1|PERZI— F = PER HARNESS
1-16 S43274000 17w aTB- 2938 BUSH, TB-2938
1-17 543186000 1|7 i 2BUGSTR BUSH, BU6878
1-18 $00554000 18 |4 H— haNs SUPPORT, 6NS
1-19 $31760000 1|ckS 5 > F26L CORD CLAMP, 26L
1-20 S$43275000 7|3~ E4 352 7WS2Ns CORD CLAMP, WS2NS
1-21 43276000 3|a-F¥ 3 W3NS CORD CLAMP, WS3NS
1-22 $43277000 13— ko352 Fwsans CORD CLAMP, WS4NS
1-23 008400604 | 12|+ +324%X6 SCREW, TRUSS M4X6 .
1-24 543309000 |  1[#»ze7i . FRAGMENT PROTECTOR NET '
1-25 $37059001 | 1|pEv -7 . LABEL, PE
1-26 S37060001 17F—2%=-9 . LABEL, GROUNDING
1-27 $42653000 1|a7PTrC-23-11-14 CORE, TEC-23-11-14
1-28 534413000 A ) SPACER
1-29 543173001 | - 1|Fo o nings POWER SUPPLY PCB ASSY .
1-29-1 538200000 2 IMOSFET25K1938 _ TRANSISTOR, :25K1938 - :
1-29-2 232384001 1{s7 7 /IDsA362MA SURGE ABSORBER, DSABGZMA h
1-29-3 $38201000 | 2[/YUR2v14D4a71 VARISTOR, V14D471 n
1-29-4 S08030000 | 21GE2—X5AFB FUSE,5AFB
1-29-5 153242000 22 —~26A FUSE, 6A
o R <For ”3-Phase 200V AC, 220V AC
' <IZ1A200V, 220V, 380VA > ' & 380V AC" >
2-1 S$47370000 1Fersws s A P-SUPPLY SWITCH ASSY, A341 '
<100VE l*llﬁ > <For Japan only>
2-2 547372000 15 #o5wy 33818 | e R
< EE110V, 240VH > <For “1-Pahse 1 10V AC& 240V AC" >
2-3 547373000 HF s swa 33416 P-SUPPLY SWITCH ASSY, G 341
' <Z=#5400V, 415VAE > < For "3-Phase 400V AC & 415V AC" >
2-4 S47374000 1HFvHFviNg= FE POWER SUPPLY HARNESS, EIN '
< BiR230VE > <For "1-Pahse 230V AC" >
2-5 547371000 1#F > rriNna— FF POWER SUPPLY HARNESS, F IN
151-v43<502

¥t When ordering parts which have an asterisk {3%) in the RM column, these parts will be supplied as a set together with other necessary parts
such as circuit boards.

¥ Bei Bestellung von Telle mit einem Asterrikus {3%) aus der Kolonne RM werden diese Teile als Saatz, zusammen mit anderen notwendlgen

tilen, wie Schaltplatimen geliefert.

¥¢ SiI'on commande das pidces désignées par un astérisque (3%) dansla colonne RM, ces pidces serant fourmes en jeu avec Ies autres pléces

nécessaires telles que des plaquettes.

¥ Al ordenar partes que tienen un asterisco (3€) en la columna RM, estas partes serdn suministradas como un juegownto con otras partes

necesarias como los tableros de circuitos.
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$. S hE— K v o ZEHE/ Control box mechanism / Schaltkasten
/Mécanisme du boitier de contrdle / Mecanismo de.la caja de controles

. REF.NO. CODE - foTy| ~~  ExA4 ' " NAMEOFPARTS -~ = - RM
' <For "1-Phase 200V AC, 220V AC -
‘ <$#5200v 220v 230vm> » : . & 230\1 AC">
341 543201000 11ACINZ = FF 0 AC IN HARNESS, F -
' <100V, 110VE > <For 100V AC&110VAC> "~
3-2 543369000 Harmy bwzsm. CONVERSION TRANSFORMER ASSY, B
' <240V, 380V, 400V, <For"24ov AC, 380V AC, 400\/ AC
o | . . asvAa> &A1V ACT >
3-3 $43370000 1 ~rg s |~'~3f/_z'c7_-. CONVERSION TRANSFDRN]ER ASSY [
4 018061036 Al7FHLrexto BOLT, SOCKET M6X10
5 028060246 | 4|1x¥Hx26 WASHER, SPRING 2-6
6 025060236 | 4|les¥HxF1Ye WASHER, PLAIN M 6
7 228475000 | 4|7y Uy F1.9X80 FASTENING BAND, 1.9X80
10 543190000 1lproME I F¥T 43 PROM ASSY, CONTROL
1 543191000 1|PROME~ %% 3 . PROM ASSY, MOTOR
20° $38352101 p] SR LABEL, ELEC. SHOCKALANG -
21 $38353101 2HFLHFFIANNT 0 [eeemeeiceee—— :
<37l ,Hf -2z B> <For Compressor unit>
31 543278000 Ay Ly—n=%2 COMPRESSOR HARNESS
40 540616001 1/ 471 BEMCY 3 NOISE FILTER ASSY, EMC _
41 0A4400605 | 4| ++~47 34X6DA SCREW, PAN {S/P WASHER) M4X6
55 540764000 1|27 TFC25-15-12 CORE, TFC25-15-12 '
56. - 149809000 HEE &0 BEAD BAND, L= 200
of: 080 S04 | | < oL RKREAR> < Not using the transformer>
57 MHB65009 | Tiks NS T €AP6 Screw, Pan MEXS
pbaodeBed < b5l RAEEE> <Using the transformer>
57 4865060 3|dech = 340 CAP-6 S\C_% ?ﬂu Hé}gz
"ATa BB " OPTION PARTS ”
42 540623000 1{EMIT P TR-40-27 . - EMI CORE, TR-40-27
43 0A5401206 1] +F~¥ 4 3 ax12DB - | SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X12
44 025040236 G EECELT WASHER, PLAIN M 4,
45 021400106 | 1l*+vri1va4s NUT, 1 M4 '
46 $40624000 11714081 —224 NOISE FILTER HARNESS, A
50 540621000 1{EMiZ P ESD-SR-15 EMI CORE, ESD-SR-15
51 540622000 1{EMIZ 7 ESD-SR-25 - EMI CORE, ESD-SR-25
52 540764000 6|31 FTEC25-15-12 CORE, TFC25-15-12
53 $42653000 3[a7TFC23-1114 CORE, TFC-23-11-14
54 149809000 5|%135v 7L : BEAD BAND, L= 200.

151-V43-502

7 RMBllc A o TV BRECETEZE T &, BRELELPRFI—A ALty PLELTEVET,

¥¢ When ordering parts which have an asterisk {3) in the RV column, these parts will be supplied as a set together with other necessary parts
such as circuit boards. ‘

¥ Bei Bestellung von Teile mit einem Asterrikus (3) aus der Kolonne RM werden diese Teile als Saatz, zusammen mit anderen notwendjgen
tilen, wie Schaltplatimen getiefert.

¥ 5i "'on commande des pigces désignées par un astérisgue (%) dans la colonne RM, ces pidces seront fournies en jeu avec les autres piéces
nécessaires telles gue des plaquettes. .

Y¢ Al ordenar partes que tienen un-asterisco (3¥) en la columna RM, estas partes serén suministradas como un ;uego;unto con otras partes
necesarias como los tableros de circuitos.




S. 3> bE—=JbFRy 7 XER / Control box mechanism / Schaltkasten
/ Mécanisme du boTltier de contrdle / Mecanismo de la caja de controles

REF.NO. CODE  [qQTY B 2o NAME OF PARTS RV}
" AR * Supply parts ”
< ZHH200V~220VH > .| <For "3-Phase 200V AC~220V AC"> -
H-1 46440009 | 1|HvyRAUYHIAYL POWER SUPPLY BOX ASSY, A1 B %
< HIF100VEXH > <For Japan only >
IH-2 546441009 ARV TAVIIERT | eeeeee————— o X
. |<=#415vE > <For "3-Phase 415V AC>
H-3 $46442009 | 1|kvszvmrza POWER SUPPLY BOX ASSY, C1 - %
< 81§220V~230VA > <For “1-Phase 220V AC~230V AC"
H-4 $46443009 [  1[kvoave s a2 POWER SUPPLY BOX ASSY, A2 ¥
_ <=13400VAE > <For “3-Phase 400V AC">
H-5 46444009 |  1|#vozUyY3E POWER SUPPLY BOX ASSY, E - %
<=1H380VA > <For “3-Phase 380V AC">
H-6 $46445009 |  1|®*voavmsic POWER SUPPLY BOX ASSY, C2 %
S <H1§230VA > <For “1-Phase 230V AC" > .~
H-7 546446009 | 1[xwvoavyszE POWER SUPPLY BOX ASSY, F %
' <HENOVA> <For “1-Phase 110V AC" >
H-8 46447009 | 1|#y s 2UD Y 382 POWER SUPPLY BOX ASSY, B2 3%
< HIH2O0VE > <For “1-Phase 240V AC" >
H-9 $46448009 | 1|#vsavyyic POWER SUPPLY BOX ASSY, C3 3%
151-V43-502

W RVl A Tw At TEVES v &, BBV BETRF —R Aoty IS THY ET,

P When ordering parts which have an asterisk (3) in the RM column, these parts will be supplied as a set ‘cogetherwith other necessary parts
such as circuit boards. :

¥ Bei Bestellung von Teile mit einem Asterrikus (3) aus der Kolorne RV werden diese Teile als Saatz, zusammen m1t anderen notwendigen
tilen, wie Schaltplatimen geliefert.

¥ $i l'on commande des pidces désignées par un astérisque (3¢) dans la colonne RM, ces pigces seront fourmes en jeu avec les autres pidces
nécessaires telles que des plaquettes.

¢ Al ardenar partes que tienen un asterisco (3) en la columna RM, estas partes serdn suministradas como un juego junto con otras partes
necesarias comao los tableros de circuitos.
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/ Mecanismo de la presién de aire

. Z2[ERA{R / Air pressure mechanism / Luftdruck / Mécanisme de la p

ression d’air.

1-7 ..’ T
1 pLlal -
NE

1-10 111 Qi

151-V43-514



22 [E &% / Air pressure mechanism / Luftdruck/NIecamsme de la pression d‘air

/ Mecanismo de la presion de aire

REF.NO. - CODE - |qmv|— Eato NAME OF PARTS RM
1 547979109 1|Frvning3y s SOLENOID VALVE ASSY, 3-
1-1 531570209 AT Y Yoo 2454 VALVE SETTING PLATE, 4-5H
1-2 509318101 A wsdL—% INTEGRATER -
1-3 | S40628000 I ES AV 2T BALL VALVE, /4
1-4 509228000 Harr=v 7 NIPPLE .
1-5 1549431001 1lzre=ki K34 3 . |AIRMANIFOLD ASSY, 3
1-5-1 505636001 1lzre=2k K3 ~ |AIRMANIFOLD, 3
1-5-2 $49432001 3|Frunng SOLENOQID VALVE
1-6 $18415101 6|/~ 2 22H QM5 HALF UN!ON, Q4M5
1-7 503792001 6|nTxoRY~NL EXHAUST THROTTLE VALVE
1-8 547359000 v Fn—22x37 3 VALVE HARNESS ASSY, X3
1-9 062302506 2|+ ~a3x25 SCREW, PAN M3X25™. . .
1-10 028030242 | - 2|8z ¥ #Hz23 WASHER, SPRING 2-3
1-11 025030232 | 2|kS¥#HFFTH3. WASHER, PLAIN M 3.
1-12 S40629000 | 2|/SL=v TN BARREL NIPPLE
1-13 543686000 1PTZ LK 174 ELBOW, PT 1/4
1-14 544226000 1175 ¥RrP-4 PLUG,RP-4 « *
1-15 $45252000 1I7L¥a—2 | AIRREGULATOR
1-16 529704000 2|28 T KAB | ELBOW, 4-1/8
1-17 062404005 | 2]+ ~Taxas | SCREW, PAN MaX40
2 018501222 |~ 2}7##K . b5x12 BOLT, SOCKET M5X12
3 025050232 2IES¥HRFaYs WASHER, PLAINM 5
4 028050242 IREL S ESE WASHER, SPRING 2-5
5 021500103 2|+v b2 s _ NUT, 1 M5 L
6 149796001 Tar—xhrIv% AIR HOSE, W/CONNECTOR |
12 508178000 175> Fuv-4 BRANCH, UY-4 '
13 528741000 1zP—F2-7 AIRTUBE, 4L =300
14 512104000 l2=+>71a UNION, Y4
15 $31772000 | 1|z 7Fa2-7Jaxs0 AIR TUBE, 4X50
i6 509197000 1|ag—Farbo-5 SPEED CONTROLLER
17 548480003 | < 7|z7~-Fa-7 AIRTUBE,L=900
18 S04587000 | 1|Z b~ by FF JOINT, STRAIGHT - -
19 547975000 1rur—asz LUBRICATOR ASSY
20 518027101 == FravO9 -~ NEEDLE BLOWER
21 520006000 1YL gwsa—Js URETHANE TUBE, S
22 549056000 3T 7 -k — 042501708 | AIR TUBE, 4%2.5U L= 1700
23 504557000 51/¢2 & o PLTIM ' BAND, PLTIM
24 S48480002 | 2|z 7-Fa=7. AIR TUBE, L= 1300
" R " OPTION PARTS *
100 S43683001 Heevnny SOLENOID VALVE
1120 543696000 TR TA—F AKX VALVE HARNESS, X1
11-1 S44746000 | 1|y HinTn—zz. VALVE HARNESS =~
11-2 544750000 ey R0 T N— 3 R34y VALVE HARNESS, 24V

151-V43-514

48



U . B REIR / Power supply equipment mechanism / Stromversorgung o w5 i
/ Mécanisme de "'equipment en alimentation électrique -+~ e T
[ Mecanismo del equipo de alimentacion de corriente

" AFvsrEE / OPTION PARTS ™

/&%
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U . BIE5EAR / Power supply equipment mechanism/ Stromversorgung
/Mécanisme de {’'equipment en alimentation électrique -
/Mecanismo del equipo de alimentacién de corriente

|20

REF.NO. CODE _|oTy kAo NAME OF PARTS RV
1 S46431000 |  1|/vnxE—sx7 3 PULSE MOTOR ASSY, X
A2 $46433000 1| AT~FYT 3 PULSE MOTOR ASSY, Y
3 S46435000 | 1|/ RE—EXN—-F R PULSE MOTOR HARNESS, X
14 S46436000 | 1|/ RE—2¥YN-22 PULSE MOTOR HARNESS, Y
6 018502522 | 4|73 #Ib p5X25 - BOLT, SOCKET M5X25
7 028050242 | 4pSi¥HH25. - WASHER, SPRING 2-5
8 1025050232 | 4|les¥HzrFads WASHER, PLAIN M 5
9 S47167001 | 4lans+ybs NUT, SQUARE M5
] 547358000 | 1|¥rFrer¥n-xR43 SENSOR HARNESS ASSY, H/P.
10-1 S44665003 | 1% 4+ > HGLA12F PROXIMITY SENSOR, GL-12F
o-2 S44665000 | 1%t VeLHGL-12F |PROXIMITY SENSOR, GL-12F:
11 $46476001 |- 2|w>4h+4 SENSOR BRACKET. '
12 1 510243000 | . 219104 5> FNK-3N CORD HOLDER, NK-3N
13 0A5400806 | 2|+~ 34xsDB {SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X8
14 500480000 | - 2|3 — K&k 4 #5 CORD HOLDER, 5N
15 - 0A5400806 | 2|+ ~4% 34x8DB SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X8
16 554482000 | 2= RFLLH12 '|CORD HOLDER, 12N
117 0A5400806 |  2}+F~H % 34xs8D8 | SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X8
18 002301203 | 2j++~m3x12 * |SCREW, PAN M3X12
546437000 { 1YL/ FA—%Z%3 |SOLENOID HARNESS ASSY
21 S16583100 | 1|1 rxUVLUTF THREAD TRIMMER SOLENOID
22 028040242 | 2|iSx¥Hx24 WASHER, SPRING 2-4
{23 510243000 | 1|FCO>9 5 FNK3N . CORD HOLDER, NK-3N
24 062670612 | . 1|+ ~2357-40X6 .. SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X6
25 146080009 | 2(a~F7> 2 : CORD BUSH
26 $41202051 HESYACESIES L X- THREAD WIPER SOLENOID ASSY
27 062300612 |~ 4|F+~03x6 SCREW, PAN M3X6
128 062300612 | - 2|#~a3x6- SCREW, PAN M3X6
29 546439000 | 1|7—Rte>1 GRUNDING WIRE, 1
130 - 10A5400806 |~ 1|+ ~44 34X8DB - | SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X8
31 $31674000 | 1|a%4 %3191-09p - ‘| CONNECTOR, 3191-09P
32 149809000 | 1|43V 7L ‘|BEAD BAND, L=200
35-2 $46812000 | 1[eMAYYz1YFH 3 EM-LOCK SWITCH ASSY
36 S37057001 |  1|EMR AV FAR—H3 | EM-SWITCH SPACER, 3 °
37 525664000 | 3|3~ KL s#6 ' | CORD HOLDER, 6N ;
38 0A5400806 | 4|+F~4% Zaxspe SCREW, PAN {S/P WASHER) M4X8
39 228475000 | . 2|#Y v ts K1.9X80 FASTENING BAND, 1 gxso
40 340400001 | 4|z=xqsii> ¥ BEAD BAND
41 552907000 | 1|a— FHL4#10 CORD HOLDER, 10N
50-1 S47356100 | 1%tV GX-4S © | PROXIMITY SENSOR, GX-45 L = 190
50-2 $47356101 1% > €Y 4GX-85 PROXIMITY SENSOR, GX-4S L = 600
151 S47357100 | - 1 ;E:/\;u—f oL HARNESS, AE
52 Lo /ppg | SFHBIE000-| 4|55 FNK-2N CLAMP, NK-2N o
53 018300836 | 2|7+# h2xs BOLT, SOCKET M3X8
54 025030236 | 2|cS¥H%Fav3 WASHER, PLAIN M 3 .
SR FT o n RS “ OPTION PARTS *
35-1 S46459000 | 1{EMRALYF 4 3 EM-SWITCH ASSY
151-V43-515
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IEE/N X IVESMR / Operation panel mechanism / Schaltkasten. .. ... ...
/ Mécanisme du boitier de controle / Mecanismo del caja de controles .. .

TPy

1-201-19__
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j

V. B RIVER Operat:on panel inechanism / Schaltkasten

/Mecamsme du boat:er de contro!e / Mecamsmo deI ca;a de controles

CDDE

EXA

Y|

| REF.NO. QY NAME OF PARTS
11 547353009 1|y sRaLy 3 OPERATION PANEL ASSY, L
1-1 $43223009 | 1|voHiezuT A FILM, OPERATION PANEL
1-2 543229001 REYE AT A PANEL PCB ASSY.
1-2-1 $29023000 |  5|LEDGLIPO4D LED; GLIP04O - L
1-2-2 530260002 |  8|swDP1-100- SWITCH, DP1- 100 GRAY
1-2-3 U34870001 {  2[DIPSWKSP0S - . DIP SWITCH:KSPO8
1-2-4 $38104000 1} > 3 # EVQVEMFO1 ENCODER, EVQVEMFO1
1-2-5 417382001 1 |PKB245C-3601 BUZZER:PKB245C-3601
1-3 543226000 |. 1[FDD/A =% R .. [FDD'HARNESS
11-4 S47354000 | 1|/aua— KpLy s PANEL HARNESS ASSY, PL
£1-5 0A5400805 | 1]+#~+% 34xXsDB SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X8
1-6 0A4300605 [ 4|+~ Z3X6DA SCREW, PAN (/P WASHER) IVI3XG
1-7 ‘543237000 | ' 1|PROMISZILY 3 PROM PANELASSY ' :
1-8 502907000 [ 1|vwz . IDIAL:
1-9 1543224000 |* 1|3.5F0D: - lpD,35"
1-10 1543225000 |  2|FDDR A= 1SPACER, FDD .
1-11 0A4300605 | . 4|+ ~H2 33x6DA | SCREW, PAN (5/P WASHER) M3X6
12 1037300816 | 4d|lvi~xzvriaxs o . .| TAPPING SCREW, PAN V M3X8
1-13 | 543228000 | t|Fmdswa—rpos " |PROGRAMMER HARNESS ASSY, P
11-14 1002300603 [ 2|+F~=3xe o SCREW, PAN M3X6~
1-15 $42653000 2|0 7 TRC-23-11-14.. | CORE, TFC-23-11-14
1-16 149809000 { 2|®13YFL = BEAD BAND, L= 200
1-17 008400604 | 8|+ r>Z=T4xe . | SCREW, TRUSS M4X6
1-18 $36008009 Plvanaans= PANEL SIDE COVER
11-19 107321003 HEPZ 7%/ T SHOULDER SCREW, S\V4.76
1-20 107017002 HESFAE -2/ F WASHER, WAVE SPRING 6.45
2 543236009 PRV EVN Y OPERATION PANEL BASE
3 1543674000 Hovoasa .. CUSHION, A
14 543675000 { 3{#wv o3> CUSHION,B. . ... . . .,
15 $25634101 317 # b b 5xes BOLT, SOCKET M5X65
6 025050235 | 6GiEo¥HAFLYS WASHER, PLAIN M 5
17 018081636 1|7+ #iL baxi6 BOLT, SOCKET M8X16
8 510408000 U EFSZE® RUBBER SHEET
19 021500106 | &11>24Y b5 NUT, 1 M5
151-v43-530
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W . B5#RES{R / Foot switch pedal

mechanism / FuBbetétigung / Mécanisme de la pédale .. -

151-V43-651
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W . BHRER / Foot switch pedal mechamsm/FuBbetatlgung/Mecanlsmede la pedale o

/ Mecanismo del pedal

REF.NO. CODE QTY £ XA NAME OF PARTS RV}

1 542842001 1|z2L279 F3sw 2-PEDAL FOOT SWITCH, 3

1-1 $38166000 | 2|7V r~gugq FOOT PEDAL BASE -

1-2 538167001 1|24 wswis SWITCH PIN, 2-STEP

1-3 048060142 | 1|rxT 73 Co RETAINING RING, C6

1-4 025060236 | 1|kS¥HxF196 WASHER, PLAINM 6 .

1-5 538168001 I PET YL SPRING, COMPRESSION

1-6 $42867001 | 1173 4%k 14 TREADLE AUXILIARY PLATE

1-7 004400803 |  8|+4 5% Yaxs _ SCREW, FLAT M4X8

1-8 538170001 2|7y pRAWKEZ T SPRING, COMPRESSION

1-9 542259000 | 12l > TV RISWNA—R A3 2-PEDAL FOOT SW HARNESS ASSY, 3
1-9-1 S42258000 | 1[2L> 7w raswn—-2 2R 2-PEDAL FOOT SW HARNESS, 3
1-9-2 $36260000 ALY FYKE L Fa SWITCH PIN BUTTON, VX .. :
1-10 062301205 | 4|F-~33x12 SCREW, PAN M3X12

1-11 228475000 | 10]4 v w782 F1.9X80 FASTENING BAND, 1.9X80

1-12 $38174000 | 27w h~& FOOT PEDAL

1-13 538175001 | 2|~#ukiq1g - PEDAL PROTECT[ON_PLATE
1-14 538176001 2[x4yFry g SPRING, PLATE. -

1-15 002300403 | = 4|++~33X4 SCREW, PAN M3X4.

1-16 028030246 | 4|/\x¥Hz23- WASHER; SPRING 2-3."

1-17 025030236 | 4 tvﬂ‘ﬁ*?lfﬂ ' WASHER, PLAIN M 3: -

1-18 S38177001 | 2l7v sRHNTH FOOT PEDAL SHAFT |

1-19 048050346 | 4|k 27Es RETAINING RING, ES

1-20 052400606 |~ 2|+~2/X%EFaxe SCREW, PAN (S/PWASHER) M4X6
1-21 117936001 | 12|94t>04 RUBBERCAP,9.4

1-22 $38180000 | 1[2%4 21721691 CONNECTOR, 172169-1 B
1-23 $38060000 | 1[a%72%+¥ Y 718X19 CONNECTOR CAP, 18X19 |
1-24 $38059000 | - 2|/H A FNG79F RUBBER CAP,NG79F

- "ATLaLWAT “ OPTION PARTS _

2 544805001 | 1[|aL>7v pasw 3-PEDAL FOOT SWITCH, 3

2-1 $38166000 | 3|7y r~gu41 FOOT PEDAL BASE . .
22 $42867001 | 1|73q1#:k¥a14 TREADLE AUXILIARY PLATE

2-3 004400803 | 12|+#7 2 Taxs SCREW, FLAT M4X8

2-4 538170001 | 3|7y rx#aicx SPRING, COMPRESSION

2-5 544806000 |- 1[3L TV kswn—%24 3 3-PEDAL FOOT SW HARNESS ASSY
2-5-1 544807000 | . 1[3L>7v kswiA—22 - |3-PEDAL FOOT SW HARNESS
2-5-2 $36260000 | = 3[zsvFvxErK&> . |SWITCHPIN BUTTON, VX '

2-6 062301205 | . 6|+~m3xiz i - ¢ . . |SCREW, PAN MI3X12 -

27 228475000 | 10|orvvoimFioxgn . FASTENING BAND, 19xao
12-8 $38174000 | 3|vv a4 ' FOOTPEDAL 7.

2-9 $38175001 | 3|{~#NkT 1% PEDAL PROTEC‘!‘[ON PLATE
2-10 538176001 | 3|ATYFAH$T/i%. SPRING, PLATE ~

2-11 002300403 | 6|+ ~=13Xa _ ' |SCREW, PAN M3X4

2-12 028030246 | 6|/<z¥Hzas | WASHER, SPRING 2-3

2-13 025030236 | 6|cs¥HzFEim: | WASHER, PLAIN M 3

2-14 $38177001 | 3|7y r~RHNTY . -|FOOT PEDAL SHAFT

2-15 048050346 | 6|k *TE5 . % '|RETAINING RING, E5

2-16 052400606 | 2|Fr~T/{%E54X6; . | SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X6
2-17 117936001 | 14|ds+t0a’ RUBBER CAP, 9.4

2-18 $38180000 1|3 %7£172169-1 CONNECTOR, 172169-1

2-19 S38060000 | 1{axsxxvv7isxiy CONNECTOR CAP, 18X19

2-20 538059000 | 3|4\ X kNGTF RUBBER CAP, NG79F
151-V43-651
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X . 8y &R / Power table / Motorgestell / Mécanisme du plateau de la rp:a:c;hiri_e L e

/ Mecanismo de la mesa de la maquina

s I '

3 [REFSN |
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X . Bhh&EHR / Power table / Motorgestell / Mécanisme du plateau de Ia machlne- HERIE

/ Mecanismo de la mesa de la maquina

REF.NO. CODE__jqrTy £t NAME OF PARTS RMY

1 S47154009 1|3—Fnxvsu: TABLE STAND ASSY

1-1-1 017101606 6|4 F10X16 BOLT, M10X16

1-1-2 028100246 |© 6|/sx4Hx2-10 WASHER, SPRING 2-10
1-1-3 025100236 | B|e3¥HxFav10 WASHER, PLAIN M 10
1-1-4 017101606 | 4| k10X16 . BOLT, M10X16 C s
1-1-5 028100246 | 4|z ¥Hz210 WASHER, SPRING 2-10-~
1-1-6 025100236 | . 4lesHHExFav10 WASHER,; PLAIN M 10
1-1-7 133172003 HPFs4oaq A BRACKET, OlL _
1-1-8 037521016 1 wz\we/z/:as TAPPING SCREW, PAN 2 M5.2X10
1-1-9 028050246 | 4inzx¥Hx25 WASHER; SPRING 2-5
1-1-10 025050236 | 4{eS¥HazFams WASHER, PLAIN M 5

1-1-11 $17994001 | 2jv&/xuzv h NUT '

1-1-12 017102006 41k h10X20 BOLT, M10X12

1-1-13 028100246 | 4{/53 ¥ #3210 WASHER, SPRING 2-10
1-1-14 025100236 | 4leS4A%Fa10 WASHER, PLAINM 10
1-1-15 S10661109 | 4|lvrPyvada - © RUBBER ' :
1-1-16 506715002 | 4|%vzs CASTER -

1-1-17 021160303 4|3y r3v116 NUT, 3N116

1-1-18 504754000 | . 4|L~nH LEVELADJUSTER =

1-2 517997001 IESEE SN P I MOTOR BASE SETTING PLATE -
1-3 018081622 2|70 pex16 - ’ BOLT, SOCKET MB8X16 -

1-4 028080242 2|R&¥H 228 WASHER, SPRING 2-8

1-5 025080232 | . 2|e5¥#HxFavs. WASHER, PLAIN M 8-

1-6 152861101 |  1|E~241 MOTOR BASE PLATE'

1-7 152862001 |  1|E—s-41U%. MOTOR BASE PLATESHAFT
1-8 048100142 2|F X7 T ESC0 RETAINING RING, C10.

1-9 152865201 | 1|LA&#L kMi0 BELT ADJUSTING ROD, Mw
1-10 021100202 2|3v r2v 210 NUT, 2M10 :

1-11 025100132 2|es¥HRx2aY10 WASHER; PLAIN S 10

1-12 028100242 TS sFH 2210 {WAGSHER, SPRING 2-10
1-13 S46460000 1[3v.7% 800WE — 5 200V . MOTOR, 3-PHASE 200V-400W
1-14 152864000 8lyvvas CUSHION .. .+ ..

1-15 152863001 [ 4|yvsarns- CUSHION COLLAR

1-16 017062503 | 4leH 7K b6x25 BOLT, M6X25

1-17 025800332 | 10|es¥Hxgr71a | WASHER, PLAIN L 7.14
1-18 028060242 &|/8%YH %26 WASHER, SPRING 26

1-19 021060102. | 4|+v r1226 NUT, 1 M6 :

1-20 S18103001| f|aoexay SIDE DRAWER:

1-21 101073001 | ‘t|lexgvaF 4% " |sPRING

1-22 062300512 [ _4[+~a3xs SCREW, PAN M3X5

1-23 $17998001 | 1|¥-#/-%z MOTOR HARNESS

1-24 538041000 11E-47- o {MOTORPULLEY

1-25 105073001 t72vv%p 229595 . . |SETSCREW, SM5.95

1-26 $20953001 HE—s A/~ MOTOR.COVER SUPPORT
2 S47976009 | 1{7-—7aL TABLE, |

3 547977009 | 117 - JiR TABLE, R

4 119755001 | 5[H % 2£0 F6X60 - |BOLT, M6X60

5 025060232 | S5|eS¥HxF196 | WASHER, PLAIN M 6
16 028060242 .| S|/ixv¥Hi2e . | - | WASHER, SPRING 2-6

7 021060102 S5l#v 126 NUT, 1 M6

8 515158009 IEE ACCESSORY CASE

9 502740000 17T FELT

10 $02739000 Hdavvvss—7 RUBBER MAGNET TAPE

" 039411215 IS REYEL X2 TAPPING SCREW, TRUSS 1 M4X12
112 506143000 2|18 & 1 PLTAS BAND, PLT4S

13 518344209 1| -2 nn- MOTOR COVER

14 062711012 | - 2|+ ~21476-32X10 SCREW, PAN SM4.76-32X10
15 025710232 | 2|es¥#HzFavare WASHER, PLAIN M 4.76

16 S17802001 2| R BV FaY STUD, BELT COVER
151-V43-652
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X . By E8% / Powertable / Motorgestéll / Mécanisme du plateau dé la machine.
/ Mecanismo de la mesa de la maguina redr ke wioai ey ol gk

155-V43:652
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X. @bjj"‘@?]ﬁ‘/Powertable/Motorgestell/Mecamsme du plateau de la machme ar
/Mecanismo de lamesadelamaquina - - RN :

NAME OF PARTS

REF.NO. CODE " |Q'TY ELRg RNV

17 - 820952101 | 1HiE—2vinhn— MOTOR REAR COVER

20 .| 018063036 417 F KL b 6X30 BOLT, SOCKET M6X30

21 028060246 A2 YH 26 _ WASHER, SPRING 2-6

22 025060236 | ~ 4 t?'ﬂ*;’???’-ifﬁﬁ WASHER, PLAINM 6 :

23 14625600% 1 - 4[»w JEI/J’J‘:"".? ' CUSHION COLLAR

24 146255000 | -4{ov I . : CUSHION

25 S00617000 |~ 4[#H s> dans— RUBBER COLLAR
151-V43-652
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/ Hilfsvorrichtung (Sonderzubehér) / Dispositif auxiliaire (Pigces en option)

. FEENEEBERR (F 77 2 o EBE) 1 Auxiliary-device (Option.parts) . oo st i

../ Dispositivo auxiliar (Piezas opciinales)
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Y . #HBHEBRAMR (f 72 3 > E2B&Y) / Auxiliary device (Option parts)
/ Hilfsvorrichtung (Sonderzubehdr) / Dispositif auxiliaire (Piaces en option)
/ Dispositivo auxiliar (Piezas opcionales)

NAME OF PARTS

REF.NO. CODE QTY A RV
<2ERHEIAFERE > < 2-step tension device >
2 548501101 P28 wTuyF LY b2 2-STEP THREAD TENSION SET, 2
2-1 1 543838001 tegeFrvmqrwss 2-5TEP THREAD TENSION ASSY
2-141 534706000 T PE—- U H10X10 AIRCYLINDER, 10X10
2-1-2 018302032 |.. 2|7+ F3X20 BOLT, SOCKETM3X20
2-1-3 $12150000 | 2| — A THFEM-5HL-& - | TUBE ELBOW, M-5HL-4
2-1-4 534533001 (357w A JCOUNTERSINK CLAW
2-1-5 534534001 1| #IdFesavdgrsz SUB TENSION BRACKET ASSY
2-1-6 155510001 HER =V TENSION NUT
2-1-7 146060000 1FYyradnz SPRING
2-1-8 146059001 1FLeFraqL+vyhp PRE-TENSION NUT
2-1-9 146058001 | FLFroasiig PRE-TENSION SPRING -
2-1-10 146206009 A bPeFr9S34HT THREAD GUIDE DISC PRESSER
2-1-11 144504001 2|1F rPrFAHS _ THREAD GUIDE DISC = -+~
2-1-12 534536001 tHrvesd—ruvirz CYLINDERSETTING BRACKET
2-2 549437005. t|Fzisngoray 3 SOLENOID VALVE ASSY, OP4
2-2-1 $49432001 HFesnns SOLENOID VALVE .
2-2-2 : 1543696000 TP F =5 X1 VALVE HARNESS, X1
2-2-2-1 1544746000 1My rannin-z2x VALVE HARNESS S
2-2-2-2 544750000 T 1A 800 Fin— 5 Z24av VALVE HARMNESS, 24V -
2-2-3 518375101 1|z FPv=kKILEa AIR MANIFOLD, 4.
12-2-4 518415101 2(h—=T72z=F2rqQams HALF UNION, Q4M5
2-2-5 $03792001 2Ing DR Y~NS EXHAUST THROTTLE VALVE
2-2-6 531554009 [ 1 |NXAT UYL 44.5 SETTING PLATE, 4-5 VALVE
2-3 017821813 21 b7 94X18 BOLT, SM7.94X18
2-4 515031008 2z P —-Fa2~F AIRTUBE, L= 1900
12-5 340400001 Siaz=ac/ivF BEAD BAND
12-6 104525001 1A eFamnz TENSION SPRING
2-7 o | 149287000 | - 3|Fraro5L 7 CORD HOLDER, 7N
"151-V43-944
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B S RI{% / Accessories / Zubehdr / Accessoires / Accesorios, « -

i R
/ OPTION PARTS *

30-11-1—@

30-8-1

. %’7

30-11-4

— 30-6

&1

Y,



Z . 1T/EERRIIR / Accessories / Zubehor / Accessoires / Accesorios

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY EeAd NAME OF PARTS R
1 ' $15665001 | 3|HE LA ' BOBBIN, LA
2 145646421 t{ZonVppX174217 3 NEEDLE ASSY, DPX17 (#21) ‘ o
4 510208001 HES L ZAY: 75 . <t=04> [SPACER, MOVABLEKNIFET=0.4 ... <t=04>
4 510208002 HER 11T VL e <t=05> |SPACER, MOVABLEKNIFET=0.5 ... <t=05>
4 $10208003 11 Fonmay .. <t=0.6> |SPACER, MOVABLE KNIFET 06 ... <t=06>
5 S06706001 ISR = ] SILICONE OlL
9 S08030000 1iGE 2 — X'5AFB FUSE, BAFB
10 153242000 1ez—Z6A FUSE, 6A
11 152283101 AT FIA PRESSER FOOT, A
20 122991001 17vserRUz7420 ACCESSORY BAG
21 142443001 1% =7 31.9%52 SCREW DRIVER, 1.9X52
22 118837001 1| %7 +3.4%70 SCREW DRIVER, 3.4X70
23 101572101 1{% 397 255X190 SCREW DRIVER, 5 5X190
24 100887001 1{Rs88X9 . WRENCH, 8X9..-
25 107780001 12784 10X12 WRENCH, 10)(?2 :
26 142721001 1eh o HEy Rit+3 'HEXAGONALWRENCH 3
27 118064001 1|6H 7 #7 Z28+4 HEXAGONALWRENCH, 4
28 114483002 1| HIF1S5—-73 OILER ASSY
29 154702101 MEEEE T OIL TANK
30 502763302 11 +5255 12 22DR COTTON STAND ASSY, 2DR
30-1 150180001 2{o 3 SPOOL STAND BASE
30-2 150182000 2A7—-nwv SPOOLMAT . S
30-3 126863001 227-novony SPOOL CUSHION -~ -7
30-4 S02777001 1781 7D3 ¥V b8 . .| PAPE (D) SCREW SET, B
30-4-1 150206002 1esH¥H216 | WASHER, PLAIN 16
30-4-2 538648001 f|6h 7+ bUSH NUT, U5/8-28 :
30-4-3 150174000 1asaxvys COLUMN CAP
30-4-4 S01005000 2|1 baFdh RUBBER WASHER
30-4-5 502747101 B AT SPRING
30-5 540640001 HNasoansTxyy sl v COLUMN PIPE W/CAP
30-5-1 150174000 =S COLUMN CAP
30-6 156112003 Masun+17D COLUMMN PIPE, D
30-7 150173003 Hasaoavareb COLUMN JOINT: :
30-8 $21798001 212 F-NExTGY SPOOL SCREW SET . -
30-8-1 150179002 2|2 F—o8 SPOOLSHAFT,B
30-8-2 028050246 2 x¥FHR2.5 WASHER, SPRING 2-5
30-8-3 021500106 2124w bs NUT, 1 M5
30-9 S02778002 AT~ g—2 SPOOL HOLDER, 2
30-10 502786002 TRLY EnLH—-aE2 THREAD HANGER ASSY, 2
30-10-1 | $02787002 1AL Y EnLH-2 THREAD HANGER, 2+
30-10-2 150183000 201 phrnLH—441 THREAD HANGER BASE . -
30-10-3 | 142990001 2|ALY EFyoa THREADBUSH oo oo
30-11 1540641001 1AF-WTZ2TwY A, SPOOL SCREW SET, A " .
30-11-1 021500106 A1 24 k5 NUT, 1 M5
30-11-2 $37038001 1lF A S545X14 SCREW, PAN (SIPWASHER) IVI5X14
30-11-3 $37037001 1iF~NOESH5x32 SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M5X32
30-11-4 062501406 21+~ 5X14 SCREW, PAN M5X14 -
31 511243001 1MAsE-FF 11— SCREW DRIVER, STUBBIES
32 1115157001 | 1iem 2K Ri5H6 HEXAGONALWRENCH 6.
33 $43273000 113524 F4 P2HD 3.5 MEDIA, 2HD :
34 509989000 H7ove—-r—-2 FLOPPY CASE
35 542658000 13512 FYZASINN INDEX LABEL, 3.5FD :
36 150335001. 1164 7 K 2335 HEXAGONAL WRENCH, 5
37 1105343001 A AL L 78X9 WRENCH, 8X9 '
"ATYa R " OPTION PARTS
40 S42890001 1RSS4y PROGRAMMER SUPPORT
41 032422003 2+ TIES FT41X20 WOOD SCREW, ROUND M4.1X20
42 0B1351606 21+ 5 E735%16 WOOD SCREW, FLAT M3.5X16.
151-V43-910 . -

@FEROAMEERETAI LHFHNET,

@ The details of included accessories are subject to change.

® Anderungen in der Aufstellung der Mitgelieferten Zubehére sind vorbehalten.
© Les détails des accessoires inclus sont sujets & des changements.
© Los detalles des accesorios incluldos pueden variar.
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Wa 1. B&SA~JL / Warmning labels / Warnschilder / 'Etique.tt'é; davertissement

/ Etiquetas de advertencia

- B /Name of Parts

_'Codé

BESAJL / Warning labels | . _:S'iig(n_}_:m):
9»_ y . : .
Ba, ceeen FuSKN) -  40X64 | 538353-101
mEThe |WRTEIR [SSE  Label, elec. shock 4 lang. | 35X118 | S38352-101 |
mm-cmf:r;. . ) . . AR
A asmmersse [0 | ABMSERS AL - H 40X64 . |538350-001
FA PR il T ) X
HEPRRET I, PR N e B
£ CAUTIOM
AN el i --Label, operation Eng. 40X64 - | S38349-001|
'.:."E".f:mam.r. L
=]
PP LT
;éi?i?;gm- RENIRLENE
4 CAUTION :x.;cu'rune B E;E'-j’\”i : IR ;
E.;z:fﬂ;_ peienil | Label, high temp. - 72X59. | 538351-001
A ATTENTIONE A ATENCION o
) m’:’ﬁ“:‘?ﬂm :-u‘?q:-"m’:muwn_
| Pl
$ " L=t6 $36924-001
. R=08 " |° B
O=ZIR-Y S
o ~| ‘Markl, injury S
L=50 * | 536924-004
I R=2.5
KEIe—2
16X37 S37058-001
Label, arrow.
151V43-050




Wa 2. BES )L/ Warning labels / Wamschilder / Etiquettes d'avertissement -

/ Etiquetas de advertencia

= %ﬁ-‘ﬁ?‘{}b / Warnihg‘]abéls

&% /Name of Parts _

Size(mm)

- Code

F=RY—T
Mark, grounding =~

12

- 537060-001

161V43-050
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2B | /INDEX/VERZEICHNIS
/INDEX/INDICE

CODE REF.NO. . |Page
500480000 |U -14 | 50
C3 -101-1-83 | 18

$00554000 |S - 1-18 a4
S00617000 |X -25 58
00705001 |L -49 . 34
$01005000 {2 - = 30-4-4 62
501998001 |K -1-12 32
$02268001 |B -20-1-6 8
B -20-2-6 10

$02269001 [B -23 | 8
02354001 |L -17 34
02429101 |G - 20-2 26
02438001 |4 -32-1 30
502439001 |} -32-2 30
502445001 |A2 - 106 4
$02657101 |F - 6-4 24
$02672002 |M - 21 38
502677001 |M -23 38
502678001 |M - 25 38
502739000 [X - 10 56
502740000 |X -9 56
02747101 |Z -30-4-5 62
502763302 |Z -30 62
02777001 |Z -30-4 62
502778002 |{Z -30-9 62
502786002 |z -30-10 62
02787002 fZ -30-10-1 | 62
502907000 [V -1-8 52
503487001 | A2 - 53 4
$03611001 |B -47 10
S03677001 {E -28 22
03704002 |G - 16 26
503792001 [T -1-7 48
Y -2-25 60

04557000 [T -23 48
c3 -101-7 18

- fc3 -101-8 18
S04587000 [T -18 48
S04754000 | X -1-1-18 56
S04905000 [P - 14-2 40
$05636001 |T - 1-5-1 48
$06143000 (X -12 56
S06696004 {C4 - 300-8 20
506706001 |Z -5 62
S06715002 [X - 1-1-16 56
S06719001 [D -1-8 20
07306001 |C4 -300-6 20
508030000 |S -1-29-4 | 44
1z -9 62
S08178000 (T -12 48
S08967001 (B -48 10
$09043000 |[H - 40 28
09197000 |T -16 48
09228000 [T -1-4 48
$09318101 |T -1-2 48
$09989000 |z -34 62
$10029209 |A1 -8 2
$10030002 [A1 - 10 2
$10036001 [B -2 8
$10038001 |B -3 8
$10040001 |B - 15-1 8
$10044001 [B -25 8
$10078001 €1 - 12 12_|
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510078001 §C2 -101-1-49 | 14 515031008 1Y -2-4 60
$10091101 {C1 -42 12 $15158009 |X -8 56
$10103001 {C1 -8 12 $15663991 |G -28 26
$10111101 {E -19 22 $15665001 |G -32 26
$10112001 fE -20 22 z -1 62
$10145001 |G -4 - 26 $15667001 {G -30-1-3 26
$10149101 |G _-12 26 ‘16 -30-2-3 26
$10155000 {H -5 28 16 -31 26
$10156000 |H -6 28 $15902401 {G - 30-1 26
$10162201 |H -10 28 $15903401 G -30-2 26
$10167000 [H -19 28 $16074101 |G -30-1-1 26
$10172001 |K -1-2 32 $16075101 |G -30-2-1 26
$10173001 JIK - 1-11 32 $16492101 |G -30-1-2 26
$10174000 |K - 1-21 32 G -30-2-2 26
$10175001 (K -1-23 32 $16568000 1S -1-8 44
$10178001 jL -3 34 $16589100 jU -21 50
$10179001 L -5 34 $17800001 [A1 -22 2
$10189001 fL - 16 34 $17801000 {A1 -23 2
$10191001 fL -21-1 34 $17802001 (X -16 56
$10192001 jL -22 34 At =112 2

L -32 34 $17803001 |A1 -27 2
$10193001 fL -23 . 34 517871101 [E -8 22
$10194001 fL -24 34 517872101 {E - 10 22
$10195001 fL -25 34 $17873101 fE - 13 22
$10196101 fL -29 34 517887001 €2 -101-1-18 | 14
$10204101 [L -43 34 517888001 fC2 -101-1-19 | 14
§10205001 {L -44-1 34 $17896001 [G - 11 26
$10208001 {L -45 34 $17901000 §H -2-2 28

Z -4 62 $17902000 fH -2-4 28
$10208002 |L -45 34 $17903000 fH -7 28

Z -4 62 $17905000 {H -8-3 28
$10208003 {L -45 34 H -34 28

7 -4 62 517906000 jH -8-4 28
$10209101 L -50 36 H -20 28
$10210101 jL -51-1 36 $17907001 {H -12 28
$10212101 L -55 36 $17908000 |H -13 28
$10217001 |M - 13 38 | §517910000 |H -14 28
$10228001 [P -1-3 40 §17911000 [H -15 28
$10229101 [P -1-4 40 $17916001 |K - 1-1 32
$10232001 [P -44 40 $17918201 |L -7 34
$10239001 [P -39 40 $17922001 {L -18 34
$10243000 [P -2 40 $17923001 {L -31 34

u -12 50 $17924001 L -35 34

U -23 50 $17925000 L -36 34
$10267001 [L -21 34 $17929001 {L -42 34
$10268001 |K - 1-22 32 $17933001 [P - 1-1 40
510364001 {H -2-1 28 $17934001 [P -1-2 40
$10371001 {E -23 22 $17937001 |P -1-7 40
510372100 {E -24 22 517945101 [P -30 40
510408000 |V -8 52 $17949001 |P -35 40
$10438001 {K -1-15 32 517951109 {A1 -34 2
$10469001 §J -20 30 517952009 |A1 -37 2
$10478000 |H -2-3 28 $17959001 {A2 - 72 4
510661109 |X -1-1-15 56 $17960000 | A2 -73 4
$11182009 |} -15 30 5$17962100 | A2 - 77 4
$11243001 [Z - 31 62 $17963001 |A2 -79 4
$11314101 |G -5 26 $17965001 |A2 -84 4
$11816000 (U -52 50 $17966101 |A2 -85 4
512053000 {C3 -101-1-88 | 18 $17967001 | A2 - 86 4
$12104000 [T -14 48 $17968001 |A2 - 88 4
S12150000 [Y -2-1-3 60 $17969001 | A2 -89 4
$12441001 |1 -14 30 $17971000 |A2 -94 4
$13399001 | -27 22 $17972001 [ A2 -95 4




- CODE "~ REF.NOQ. Page - CODE REF.NO. Page - CODE REF.NO. Page
S17973001 JA2 -96 4 536924001 {Wat 63 540624000 |S - -46 45
$17974001 § A2 - 101 4 536924004 | Wa1l 63 540628000 T -1-3 43
517975100 1 A2 -102 w4 537037001 | Z  -30-11-3 62 S40629000 )T -1-12 48
$17994001 § X -1-1-11 - 56 537038001 |Z -30-11-2 62 540640001 FZ -30-5 62
§$17997001 §X -1-2 1] $37057001- U -36 - 50 540641001 |Z° -30-11 62
$17998001 i X -1-23 56 537058001 fwai 63 540764000 |s -52 45
$18027101 [T -20 - 48 537059001 |S -1-25 44 S -55 45
518032001 §F -1-1 - 24 $37060001 |S -1-26 44 540886001 § G - 20-1 26
518037009 |F -1-12 - 24 . Wa2 64 S40934101 {L -44-3 36
518055001 {L -41 34 537064001 I1B -15 8 $41202051 (U -26 50
$18103001 1X -1-20 ‘56 537066001 |[L -1 34 S41205001 M -2 38
S18344209 | X -13 56 537113001 JAt -20-1-4 2 541206001 |IM -1 38
518375101 1Yy -2-2-3° 60 S37147109 fM -5 38 S41207000 | M -4 38
518415101 |T -1-6 48 $37619001 At -20-1-2 2 S41644001 |G -20 26
S 1Y - 24244 60 538035109 (B -13 g8 S42258000 |W - 1-9-1 54
$18538000 | A1 - 36 2 $38041000 X -1-24 56 S42259000 W - 19 54 -
518653001 |L -1 34 538059000 [W -1-24 54 S42260000 S -1-10 44
S1891900%1 L -9 34 ' W -2-20 54 $42653000 15 -1-27 44
$20006000 |T -21 438 538060000 Jw -1-23 54 ' S -53 45
S20052101 X -17 58 w -2-19 54 : vV -1-15° 52
520953001 §X -1-26 56 $38080001 1Q -4 42 S42658000 |Z° -35 B2
$21118001 §A2 - 111 - o) 538082001 |Q -5 42 S42842001 |W -1 54
$21527001 fH -8-1 28 $38094100 |S ~1-4 44 $42843001 |E -26 22
521774001 |G -7 : -26 S$38104000 |V -1-2-4 52 542858001 M -12 - 38
521798001 |Z -30-8° 62 $38107100 |5 -1-12 44 542867001 W - 1.6 54
$23839001 B -30 -8 538108000 S -1-13 44 Wo-2-2 54
$23840001 B -32 - $38109100 §5 -1-14 44 S42890001 §Z -40 - 62
523841001 {B -42 8 $38110000 1S - 1-15 44 543169009 15 -1 44
524593001 {B -35 8 $38122100 S -1-9 44 S43170009 §5 - 1-1 44
524675001 A1 -2 -2 538155000 R -1-2 42 S43171009 s -1-2 44.
525154009 fA1 - 241 2 $38164000 R -1-3 42 543172009 {5 -1-3 44
$25155000 jAt -2-2 2 $38166000 {W - 1-1 54 543173001 |5 -1-29 44
525456001 fM -3 38 W -241 54 $43183100 |S -1-11 - 44
i SIM -1 -~ 38 S38167001 (W -1-2 54 543186000 |S -1-17 44
$25634101 v -5 52 538168001 {W -1-5 54 543190000 |5 -10 45
§28741000 |T -13° 438 S$38170001 |W -1-8 54 S43191000 S - 11 45
529023000 V- -1-2-1 52 W -2:4 54 543201000 §S -3-1 - 45
529468100 fF -6-1-4° 24 538174000 |W -1-12 54 943223009 §vV -1-1 - K2
$29704000 §T' -1-16 48 W -2-8 54 S43224000 vV -1-9 52
S30033001 L -12-3 - 34 $38175001 |W -1-13 54 S43225000 §v -1-10 - B2
530117101 JL- -12-1 ©34 fw .29 - 54 543226000 iV -1-3 52
530128001 §L° -51-2 36 538176001 fW -1-14 54 543228000 V- -1-13° 52
S30260002 |V -1-2-2 52 w -2-10° - 54 543229001 vV -1-2 ' 52
§$30959000 §C2 - 101-1-15 14 538177001 W -1-18 ‘54 $43236009 [V -2- 52
§31012001 {E -17 - 22 ‘ W -2-14 54 $43237000 |V -1-7 52
S31013001 {E -18 22 538180000 YW -1-22 " 54 543249001 [N -1 38
531554009 1Yy -2-2-& 60 w -2-18 - 54 543250000 §N - 1-1 38
§31570209 T - 11 ‘48 §38200000 §S - 1-29-1 44 $43251000 IN - 1.2 - 38
531612001 {L -44-2 36 $38201000 IS -1-29-3 w44 543252000 IN -1-3 = "~ 38
531674000 {U -21 ‘50 538349001 JwWal - 63 543253000 §N - 1:4 38
$31760000 {5 -1-19 44 $38350001 1Wal . B3 543254000 |N -1-5 38
$31772000 |17 -15. 48 538351001 Wal - 63 543255000 N -1-7 38
$33251001 |E -30 22 $38352101 S -20 45 §43256000 IN -1-8 38
$33252001 |H -37 28 : Watl . 63 543257000 |N -1-9 - - 38
534413000 [S -1-28 44 $38353101 {S -21 45 S43259001 [N -1-18 ~ 38
$34533001 |Y -2-1-4 60 : Wal 63 543267000 N -1-14 = 38
534534001 Y -2-1-5 - 60 538648001 {Z -30-4-2 62 543268000 [N - 1-15- 38
534536001 §Y -2-1-12- | 60 S40417151 jA2 - 105 4 543269000 |IN -1-19 38
$34706000 Y -2-1-1 - |7 60 540616001-|5 -40. 45 S43270000 IN -1-16 - - 38
$35183000 | -1-2 ~ - |- 20 540621000 .2 38 543271000 IN -1-11 - 38
536008009 VvV -1-18 52 5 -50 . - |45 S43272000- 4N -1-12" 38
$36260000 fW -1.8.2 54 540622000 |S -51 \\\ - 45 $43273000 §Z2 -33 62
- W~ 2-5-2 54 540623000 |5 -42 (45 S43274000 §8 - 1-16 44
Y 66




- CODE REF.NO. - }Page
S43275000 §S -1-20 . -} 44
543276000 |S -1-21 . ] 44
$43277000 |S -1-22 - a4
543278000 S -31 45
S43279100 fF -6-1-1 24
$43309000 |S -1-24. 44
543369000 {5 -3-2 45
543370000 §S -3-3 - 45
543674000 §vV -3 52
$43675000 fV- -4 . 52
543683001 §T- -10. . ¢ 48
543686000 §T -1-13 .~ [ 48
S43693000 fE -2 . ‘22
543696000 }7T - 11 - 48
: Y -2-2-2 - 60
$43834109 §F -1 - 24
543835100 §F - 1-11 24
$43836201 |F -6 24
543838001 |Y -2-1 60
$43903001 §P -16 40
$43977101 §F . -6-1 24
543981000 §N -1-17 38
544226000 ¢ T -1-14 48
544483001 | A1 - 20-1 2.
S44484001 {A1 -20-1-1 2
544485001 | A1 -20-2 2
544487001 | A1 - 20-6 2
544629000 | A1 ~920 2
S44665000 fU -10-2 50
544665003 [U - 10-1 50
S44746000 [T -11-1 48.
o Y -2-2-2-1 60
544750000 [T -11-2. 48
. Y -2-2-2-2 .} 60
544805001 fW -2, .. 54
544806000 W -2-5 54
544807000 W - 2<5:1 54
545252000 }T- -1-15 48
546144100 jP -14° 40
546145000 §P- - 14-1 40
$46431000 jU -1 50
546433000 fU -2 50
546435000 jU -3 50
546436000 JU -4 50
546437000 jU -20° - 50
S46439000 jU -29° ~50
546440009 |S - H-1 46
546441009 |S -H-2 46
546442009 |S - H-3 46
546443009 {S -H-4 46
546444009 |S -H-5 46
546445009 1S - H-b 46
546446009 {S -H-7 46
546447009 {S -H-8 46
546448009 {S -H-9 46
546449001 R -1 42
546455000 {R -1-1 - 42
546459000 U -35-1 50
546460000 § X -1-13 56
546476001 {U - 11 50
546812000 jU -35-2 50
547069009 {1 A1 -38 2
547073001 §A2 -56 4
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- CODE -} --REF.NO. --{Page
S27074001 | A2 -50 a
S47076009 A2 -63 4 .
547077001 { A2 - 75 . =
S47078001 A2 -91 4
$47085001 |AZ -120 6
S47086001 B -1 . 8 -
S47087001 |B- -20-1 8
S47088001 |B- -20-1-% 8.
B -20-2-1 10
$47091001 |B -20-1-2- - | 8
Lo B -20-2-2. .| 10
$47092001 B -20-1-5 .| 8
B. -20-2-5: 10
547093001 fB -20-2 .| .10
S47112000 ¢C1 -3 .. .. | 12
S47114001 jC1 -10 - 12
S47115001 §C1 -13° o). 12
. C2 -101-1-48 | 14
S47116001 §C1 -15 12
547117001 §C1 -27 12
S47118001 {C1 - 21 12
547119001 {Ct -18 12
$47120001 |Ct -24 12
- C1 -36 12
c2 -101-1-9 | 14
$47121000 |C1 -26 b 12
$47122000 jC1 -29 12
47123001 §C1 -33 . - f 12
S$47127100 JC2 -101-1-6 14
S47128001 fC2 - 101-1-13 § 14
S47129001 JC2 -101-1-8 : | 14
S47140001 JE -1 o022
S47141001 EE- - 1-1 22
S47142001 P - 19 40
$47143001 §jP - 1-5 40
547144001 §P- -1 40
547151001 §P- -1 40
S47154009 X -1 56
$47163001 JA2 -13 6
$47165000 §C1 -44 12
S47167001 U -9 - 50
$47172001 §C2 -101-5 - 16
$47173001 .| C1 -45 12
S47174000 [ K -3.; 32.
S47176001 | A2 -55 4
S47177009 | A1 -31 2
$47294001 A2 - 119 6
$47353009% {vV -1 52
S47354000 {V -1-4 52
S47356100 {U - 50-1 50
S47356101 JU -50-2 50
S4735710Q¢ U - 51 50.
$47358000 {U -10 50
547359000 1T -1-8 48
47370000 {5 - 2-1 44
847371000 {5 -2-5 a4
S47372000 {5 -2-2 44
S47373000 {5 -2-3 44
$47374000 15 -2-4 44
S47816001 A2 -40 4
S47819009 A1 -43 2
547820000 | A1 -44° 2
547821001 A2 -60 - 4

..CODE )  REF.NO. |Page
47822001 |A2 =67 | &
$47823001 {A2 -63 4
47824001 |A2 - 66 4
$47825001 | A2 - 140 6
547826001 {c1 -1 12
$47829001 [C1 -5 12
$47830000 {C1 -38 12
$47831001 Jc1 -39 - | 12
547832000 {C2 -101-1-1 | 14
547833001 {C2 -101-1-2 | 14
$47834000 {C2 - 101-1-5 | 14
547835000 | €2 - 101-1-24 | 14
$47836000 | C2 - 101-1-26 | 14
v €2 -101-131 | .14
$47837000 | C2 - 101-1-28 | 14
547838001 [ C2 - 101-1-33-| 14
47840000 | C2 - 101-1-36 | 14
47841001 |C2 - 101-1-37-| 14
547842000 [C2 -101-1-38 | 14
$47843000 {C2 - 101-1-43 | 14
$47844000 | C2 - 101-1-45 | 14
547845001 [C2 - 101-1-47 | 14
S47846000 | C2 - 101-1-51 | 14
547847001 {C2 -101-1-53 | 14.
547848001 {C2 -101-1-54 | 14
$47849000 {C2 -101-1-56 | 14
47850001 {€2 -101-1-58 | 14
$47851000 | €3 -101-1-61 | 18
$47852000 | C3 -101-1-63 | . 18.
547853000 | €3 -101-1-65 | 18
$47854000 | €3 - 101-1-66.{ 18
$47855000 | €3 -101-1-69, | 18
547856000 | C3 -101-1-70 | 18
547857000 {C3 -101-1-71'| 18
47858000 | €3 -101-1-72 | 18
$47859001 | ¢3 -101-1-76 | 18
547862001 {C3 - 101-1-79-f 18
547863001 {C3 -101-1-90-{. 18
$47864001 | C3 - 101-1-91 [ - 18
S47865001 | C3 - 101-1-93-| 18
S47866001 | A2 - 64 4
$47867001 | C4 -300 20
SA47868000 | C4 - 300-1 20
$47869001 | C4 -300-2 20
47870001 | C4 -300-3 20
47961000 {C4 -300-5 20
547962001 | C4 -300-7 20
$47963001 [C4 -302 20
$47964001 {C4 -303 .| 20
$47965001 fc4 -304 . .| 20
$47966000 {D -1-1 -« | 20
547968001 §{D -1-5 - -} 20
547969000 D -1-4 - .| 20
547970001 {D - 1-6. 20
547971000 {D -1-7 20
547972000 (D -3 20
47973009 |M -8-1 38
$47974009 | M -8-2 38
$47975000 | T -19 a8
$47976009 (X -2 56
$47977009 |X -3 .. | 56
547978001 [C2 -101-1-3 | 14
547979109 {T -1 48
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CODE - REF.NO. Page - CODE REF.NO. Page . CODE - REF.NO. Page
547980000 §C3 -101-1-86 | 18- 014760622 |B - 14 8" 018300622 {C2 -101-1-52 | 14
548480001 §C3 -101-1-81-1:18 B -21 8 018300822 jCt -2 .. 12
548480002 §T -24 48 B -3 8 €2 -101-1-44 | 14
C3 -101-1-82§ 18. B -43 10: C2 -101-1-46 | 14

548480003 §D -1-11 20 E -1-2. 22 €2 -101-1-57 ] 14
T 17 48 G -6 26 C2 -101-1-59 | 14

548481001 A1 -20 2 G -13 26 3 -101-1-64 § 18
548482001 A2 -110 6 G -2t 26 C3 -101-1-80 | 18
548484001 1D -1 20 K -4 32 018300836 jU -53 50
548501101 gy -2 60 L -10 34 C3 -101-1-84 § 18
548662001 P -10 40 L -28 34 018301022 |C2 -101-1-4. § 14
548665001 JE- -21 22 P -34 40 018302032 |Y -2-1-2. 60
548666001 |Q -1 42 A2 -T76.: 4 018400836 |C3 -101-1-73 | 18
549056000 [T -22 48 A2 -90 4 018401022 {C2 -101-1-50 } 14
549059001 |L -40 34. A2 -97 4 018401036 {D -1-10 20
549209001 |M -17 38 C2 - ?01-6 16 C3 -101-1-74 | 18
549217001 |C3 -101-9 18 014770622 B -7 . 8 018401636 {C3 -101-1-67 | 18
549219001 |C4 -300-9 - 20 B . 15~2 , 8 018501022 {C1 -46 12
$49220000 | C3 ~101-1-87 | 18 B -154 . 8 018501222 {L - -37 34
549431001 | T -1-5 48 B -361-2. 8 T -2 48
549432001 | T -1-5-2 48 B -36-2-2 8 A2 -61 4
' Y -2-2-1 60 B -51 10 C2 -101-1-16 | 14
549437005 |Y -2-2 60 B -53 10 C2 -101-1-28 | 14
549800001 | €2 - 101-10 16 G -16-1 26 2 -101-1-34 |- 14
U32744000 |[R -1-4 42 L -12 34 018501422 |G -25 26
U34870001 |V - 1-2-3 52 L -13 34 018501436 |D -19 20
0A4300605 |V - 16 52 L -384 34 C2 -101-3 16
' Vo o-1-11 52 ct -22 12 018501622 §C2 - 101- 1-7 14
0A4400605 |5 -41 45 C1 -25 12 018501636 {D -2 o] 20
0A5400805 |V -1-5 52 C1 -28. <12 018502022 jC2 -101-1-30 | 14
0A5400806 |S -1-6 44 ci -37 12 018502036 | C2 - 101-4 16
u -1 50 C2 -101-1-10 § 14 018502522 U -6 50

U -15 50 C2 -101-1-14 | 14 : c1 -30 12

v -17 50 017062503 | X -1-16 56 Ct -47 412

u -30- 50 017081606 |A2 -57 4 Y2 -101-1-35 | 14

: U -38. - 50 017101606 | X -1-1-1 . 56 018503022 §Ct1 -32 12
0A5401006 5 - 1-7 44 Xoo~1-1-4. 4 56 018503536 {P -15 40
0A5401206 {5 -43 45 017102006 { X -1-1-12 56 018680822 |C1 -14 12
0A5403006 §S5 - 1-5 44 017751412 {E° -9 22 018681022 fM -6&. 38
OB1351606 §Z° -42 62 017761212 1A2 -69 4 021060102 X -1-19 56
002300403 | W -1-15 54 017821813 {Y -2~ 3 60 X -7 56
o W o-2-11 54 018061022 {A2 -80 4 021060106 [A2 - 144 6
002300603 {V: -1-14 - 52 018061036 §S -4. 45 C2 -101-1-42 } 14
002301203 fU. -18 50 018061222 §C1 -6 = |12 021060206 |C3 -101-1-78 | 18
002501002 j A1 -45 w2 018061622 § A2 -131 BERS N - 021100202 | X -1-10 56
002501003 j A2 -92 4 018062022 ICT -11. 12 021160303 | X -1-1-17 56
004400803 W -1-7 .54 : c2 -101- 1-27 | 14 021400106 |S -45 45
w -2.3 54 C2 -101-1-32 {1 14 021400202 | C4 -300-10 20.

004401003 jC4 -300-4 20 €2 -101-1-40 ) 14 021500103 {7 -5 - .48
008400604 |5 -1-23 L 018062036 jC2 -101-1-41 | 14 021500106 {V. -9 . 52
: voo-1-17 52 c2 -101-2 16 Z -30-83 62
C3 -101-192 1 18 018063036 | X -20 | 58 Z -30-1141 ‘62

. C3 -101-1-94.1 18 A2 -141 -4 B¢ 021660102 | A1 -20-4 2
008400804 |M -8-3 38 018065022 §C2 -101-1-25 | 14 021680202 {K -1-28 32
012500536 §C2 -101-1-39 | 14 018081622 [ X -1-3 56 : L -34 34
013760612 {1 -26 - § 30 A2 -98 4 021680212 |P -38 40
014300522 | C3 -101-1-77 |- 18 018081636 |V -7 52 021710102 P -1-11 .40
014680422 | K -1-14 .| 32 018082022 | A2 -54 4 021750102 |E -7~ 22
K -1-20 32 A2 -87 4 025030135 |F- -1-9 24
ci -4 12 C1 -16. 12 025030222 [C2 -101- 1—60 16

014680622 ]G -3 26 018082522 jA2 - 150 - i 025030232 |F- -6-1-3 . 24
014710522 JC2 -101-1-20 | 14 018123522 A2 -74 4 T -1-11 48
014760622 jB -4 8 018300532 JC2 -101-1-55 4 14 A1l -20-5 2
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CODE | REENO. . |Page] {:.CODE | - REF.NO. ‘{Page] | CODE | 'REF.NO. :|Page
035030232 | C3 - 101-1-80 | 18 | [02808024Z (X - 1-4 56 | (062404005 |T -1-17 48
025030236 [U -54 = | 50 : A2 -99 4 062501406 |z -30-11-4 | 62
W 117 54 - A2 -117 6 062660412 {G -20-3 - | 26
W -2-13 54 028100242 | X - 1-12 56 062660712 |G -20-7 26

: €3 -101-1-85 | 18 028100246 {X ~1-1-2 56 062670412 | -29 | 30
025040236 |S -44 45 X -1-1-5 56 062670512 | A1 -20-7 2
- a2z -42 4 . X -1-1-13 | 56 | 062670612 |F -4 ° 24
A2 -122 6 028350242 |L -12-6 34 H -4 28

C3 -101:1-68 | 18 | }032422003 |z -41 62 H -18 28

- |ea -10175 18 037200615 [N -1-10 38 H -24 28
025050222 | €2 -101-1-17 14 | {037300615 [N -1-13 38 )4 30 -
025050232 | T -3 | 48 | [o037300816 {V -1-12 52 K =17 32
- u -8 50 037301015 {N -1-6 38 P -3 40
Al - 46 2 037521016 | X -1-1-8 56 | U -24 50

c1 -31 12 039411215 {X -1t 56 062670812 A1 -9 2
025050233 | A2 - 93 4 047201042 [K - 1-26 32 - Al-21 o | 2
025050236 {V -6 52 047251640 {H -25 28| 1062671012 JL -6 ~ 7| 34
' X -11-10 | 56 047502242 | A2 -78 4 062680512 |M -9 38
025060232 |X -5 56 048020342 |F  -1-10 24 M -22 38
. A2 -70 4 048030342 | M. - 15 38 062680612 |H -9 28
A2 -82 - 4 048040342 |E = -25 22 |H -38 28

A2 2133 6 - M -20 38 062680712 | K - 1-25 32

- er -7 12 P -1-6 40 062680812 |B -20-1-7. | 8
025060236 {S' -6 45 : P -36 40 fg -2027 | 10
W - 1-4 54 048050342 {K - 1-9 32 H -16 | 28

X -22° 58 - K -1-16 32 P -41 40

- A2 - 143 6 048050346 |W -1-19 54 Al -32 2
025080132 fA2 - 103 4 W -2-15 54 C1 -40 12
025080232 X -1-5 56 048060142 fW -1-3 54 - C1 -43 12
- {A2 - 100 4 048060342 |B~ -33 8 062681012 |L -4 34

A2 -118 6 B -44 10 : P -5 40
025100132 X - -1-11 56 Lo-27 34 062681212 |E -22 22
| C1 -48 12 P -33 40 062681412 {Q -6 42
025100236 {X -1-1-3 56 A2-104 | 4 062710712 |J -2 30
o X -1-1-6 56 - €2 -101-1-23 | 14 | 1062710812 | A1 -24 2
o X -1-1-14. | 56 048070342 L -11 .} 3a.} 1062711012 [K -6. 32
025350332 [P -46 "¢} 40°| |048080342°|G: -9~ 26 X 14 i fos6”
- A2 - 107 4 | G -26 26 Al -7 2
025680132 |Q -7 42 c1 -20 12 A1 -39 2
025680232 {L -20 34 c1 -35 12 062711212 [K -2 .- . | 32
| L -33 34 : C2 -101-1-12 | 14 Al-35 o f 2-
A1 -33 2 -| {os8100142 [x -1-8 | 56 062711412 |A1 -6 2

cl -4 12 048150142 [B- -11 | 8 062760812 {P - 13 40

025710232 {X -15 56 048160242 | C2 -101-1-21 | 14 062771012 |P -6 40
- Al -113 2 048220242 [D. -1-3 20 070638800 |A2 -51 4
025750132 |M -16 38 048280242 | A2 -52 4 072630260 |B -9 8
025800332 {X -1-17 56 052400606 W - 1-20 54 076000850 | C1 -19 12
028030242 {T -1-10 48" w216 54 - C1 -34 12
028030246 {W -1-16 54 060670612 |J -6 30 o c2 -101-1-11 | 14
o W -2-12 54 060680512 [M -19 38 081003670 |G -15 - | 26
028040242 |U -22 50 061660806 | A1 -20-3 2 - G -23 26
028050242 |T -4 48 062300512 {X -1-22 56 100022005 P - 1 40
u -7 - 50 062300612 |F -6-1-2 24 100136001 §J  -22 30

A2 - 62 4 F-6-1-5 24 K -1-29 ~ | 32
028050246 {X -1-1-9 56 u -27 50 100250001 {B -16 | 8
Z -30-82 | 62 u -28 50 100360003 L -56 36
028060242 |X -1-18 56 062301205 {W -1-10 54 100402004 |J- -19 30
X -6 56 W -2-6 54 100645003 [M -7 38

A2 - 81 4 062301616 |F - 1-13 24 P -37 40

: A2 -132 6 062302506 | T -1-9 48 100887001 [z - 24 62
028060246 |5 -5 45 062400616 | A2 41 4 101073001 |X -1-21 56
X -21 58 A2 - 121 6 101482001 [B -5 8

A2 - 142 6 | |.062400806 jQ -2 42 101572101 |z -23 62




CODE REF.NO. Page CODE . REF.NO Page CoDE | - REF.NO. | Page
101706001 |B - 15-3 8 1230060C D1 §G -7-1 26 149482001 §C3 -101-1-62 {18
104525001 ] Y -2-6 60 1268630C">1 fZ -30-3 62 149547000 fP- --40 : 40
104567001 {H - 11 28 1299860C_ 31 j A1 -30 2 149796001 |T -6: = -} 48
104689002 {G -2 26 1331720C23 | X -1-1-7 56 149809000 |N- -3 :°-]..38
105073001 X -1-25 56 1403790C_>1 B -36-1-1 3 S. -54 .. ] 45
105343001 §z -37 62 1403800C2>1 [ B -36-2-1 8 $- -56 45
106129002 ¢l -12-5 34 1403920C 39 | A1 -17 2 U .32 = 50
106147002 L -15 34 1406510C>1 4B -34 8 V. -1-16 52
106436001 [ H -33 28 14072600 [B -8 8 130173003 7 -30-7 . 62
106588003 L -21-3 34 14133101 § L -21-2-2 34 150174000 |Z -30-4-3 .} 62
106629002 L -54 36 14149201 L -21-2 34 : Z -~30-5-1. 62

A2 -85 4 1414930C 51 j L -21-2-1 34 150179002 fZ  -30-8-1 B2
A2 - 4 14155001 [ K -1-4 32 150180001 |Z -30-1 62
107017002 |V -1-20 52 1415900C>1 | K -1-34 32 150182000 |Z. -30-2 - 62
AT -29 2 1417860C 21 3G -1 26 150183000 {Z: -30-10-2 62
107093002 {L -19 34 1422110CS 1 | B -22 8 150206002 |Z- -30-4-1: . |- 62
107149001 | H -30 28 142268021 |H -3 28 150335001 |Z: -36. .. | 62
107321003 P -1-10 40 H -23 28 150460001 JE -4. © 22
v o -1-19 52 H -27 28 150461001 JE. -5.: 22
Al -28 2 1424430C>1 §Z2 -21° 62 150551000 g1 -12- 30
107453001 JE -6 22 142566031 g K -1-13 32 150553003 | K -1-35 32
107606001 |J -16 30 142721031 12 -26 62 152237101 §B. -20-1-3 ./ |.'8
107780001 §Z -25 62 1429900C>1 §Z -30-10-3 62 152243001 1B: --26. - 8
108802001 |H -41 28 1441050C=3¢ | K -1-32 32 152283101 2. -11. - ¥ 62
H -42 28 1441100C>1 j K -1-30 32 152678101 G - 14 26
109239002 A1 -12 2 1444580031 | B -24 8 s G -22. 26
110146001 jL -30 34 M -24 38 152681201 |G. -24. 26
110161004 [P -19 40 144504021 { F -1-2 24 152683001 | G: --20-4 - 26
110367001 L -26 34 Y -2-1-11 60 152684101 §G° -20-5. 26
P -32 40 1445880 =1 4 -11 30 152686101 § G -27 26
110494001 |G -10 26 1447120C=1 | B -2 8 152861101 | X -1-6 ¢ . 56
110735001 | M - 14 38 1454460C=>1 {1 -18 30 152862001 | X -1-7 56
111140002 |L -52 36 J -24 30 152863001 | X -1-15: 56
111466101 JE - 15 22 K 131 32 152864000 | X -1-14 56
111865009 §S -57 45 14546501 | B - 20-1-4 8 152865201 | X -1-9 56
s -57 45 B -20-2-4 10 152869001 {1 -1 30
113006001 |H -32 28 1454720(=1 §E -16 22 152870001 11 -3 30
113316001 fJ -5 30 14564602=1 | B -27 8 152872001 §J -9 30
114294001 |4 -10 30 1456460==5 §{ B -27 10 152881001 4 -25 30
114483002 |z -28 62 145646421 {1 Z -2 . 62 152883000 g3 -27 30
114486002 { A2 - 83 4 1460580C=m 1 | F -1-4 24 152884001 ¢ -28 30
115157001 |2 -32 62 Y -219 60 152889001 |F -6-2 24
115183101 |K -5 32 1460590C= 1 | F -1-5 24 152891101 [} -33° 30
115186001 §) -21 30 Y -2-1-8 60 152933001 |K -1-17 32
115188001 §J -23 30 14606000 | F -1-6 24 152936001 |K -1-5 32
116735000 §jB - 20-1-8 8 : Y -2-1-7 60 152937001 K -1-6 32
B -20-2-8 10 1460800C=Q f F -5 24 152940001 {K -1-10 32
116922001 fJ -13 30 1460800C=9 | U -25: 50 152948001 {H -1 28
117150001 [H -17 28 1462060C= 9 { F - 1-3 24 152955001 {H -8-2 28
117934009 | At -5 2 Y -2-1-10 60 152984052 1K -1-3 32
117936001 |W - 1-21 54 1462550Cm 0 | X -24 58 153242000 s -1-29-5 44
W .2-17 54 1462560 1 | X -23 58 ‘ Z -10 62
117936009 |F -6-3 24 1462880CE= 1 | M -18 38 153597001 L -12-2 34
Al -18 2 147476021 | P -1-8 40 153718001 A1 - 11 2
118064001 J2 -27 62 1477631C=>1 | B -6 8 153941001 {P -4 40
118735001 {Pp -18 40 1481960C®20C | E -11 22 154528001 | K -1-18 32
118837001 {2 -22 62 1481970C=Q | E - 12 22 154596000 1B -38. 8
119255000 § A1 -20-1-3 2 1482940 1 | K - 1-33 32 154623000 §8B -50 10
119755001 1 X -4 56 148764021 | P - 17 40 154624101 |B - 20-2-3 10
120438001 |G -29 26 1488130C== 1 j L. -12-4 34 154702101 12 -29 62
120448001 |[K -1-19 32 1488470C== 1 j H -39 28 135167002 JE -14 22
122991001 |2 -20 62 ‘ P -45 40 155510001 §F - 1-7 24
123006001 [B -52 10 1402870C= 0 § Y -2-7 60 Y -2-1-6 60



CODE REF.NO. Page CODE | - 'REF.NO. Page
156070002 |C1 -23 - 12 ' - '
156112003 {Z -30-6 - 62
157255100 jF -1-8 24
157828001 §B -46 ~10
157829001 |[B - 41 8
157968001 | K ' -1-24 32
158384001 {L -53 36
159224001 |J -7 30

1159264001 |P -31 - .. 40
159486001 K- -1-8 ] 32
159574101 K~ - 1-27 32
159805001 §J  -17 -} 30
159905001 L -14 34
159947001 {B -45 ] 10
183305001 |B™ -36-2 .} 8"
183816001 |B -36-1 B
183827001 |L -38 34
228475000 fs -7 45

U -39 50
W - 1-11 54

. W -2-7 54
231071001 gL -8 U134
232384001 {5 -1-28-2.} 44
340400001 |H -36 28

: U --40 50

Y -25 60

402887001 |G -20-6 26

417382001 |V -1-2-5 52

525664000 {U -37 .50

530138001 |C2 -101-1-22:] 14

552907000 |[U -41 50

554482000 jU -16 50
623033000 jE -1-3
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